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1
BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 
O.A. NO.311 OF 2022 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Dr. Jeet Singh Yadav 

Versus 

Govt. ofNCT Delhi & Others 

... Applicant 

... Respondents 

STATUS REPORT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.3, 
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY IN TERMS OF 
THE ORDER DATED 20.08.2025. _.,,..;;-co:-r.r;., 

as under: 

I. The Deponent is well conversant with the facts and 

circumstances of the case, as per the records maintained 

,- !f y-fh~ ,.,~~partment and as such competent to swear and 
·~: . 

. depose->'.;(he _ present affidavit. A copy of the 
' ',;I r ', ~ '_ \ 

?tv\:~Qlr:Bj{)~}f ~ whereby the office of the Deponent is 

• ~ut'licfrised;to,-file the present Affidavit is annexed hereto 
, '(. _., (' , .. , 

Ir;.-.. ,::---~ ..i • • 

··- asU.A'.nii'e'xure R-1. 

2. By the Order dated 23.05.2025 passed by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, concerned Respondents were directed to file 

their responses in respect of five (5) water bodies 

covered by Khasra Nos. 178/1 ( 1-19), 3 73( 15-18), 142(3-
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2village Mundka. 

3. The answering Respondent/ODA is concerned with the 

water bodies at Khasra Nos. 178/ l ( 1-19), 373( 15-18), 

142(3- l ), 163( 4-16). 

4. It is respectfully submitted that by the Affidavits/Status 

Reports dated 04.02.2023, 21.08.2023 and 23.05.2025, 

the answering Respondent has placed on record the 

detailed status in respect of the water bodies/johads 

within the jurisdiction of the DDA. 

5. The present status report is being filed in compliance 

with the directions contained in the order dated 

20.08.2025, whereby this Hon'ble Tribunal .directed the 

respondents, including the answering Respondent/ODA, 

to file their response/ further status report .• 

6. Accordingly, the answering Respondent submits the 

following details for the consideration of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. It is submitted that the present Affidavit/Status 

Report is being filed to supplement the submissions 

made in previous reports and the answering Respondent 

craves leave to refer to and rely upon the said reports · . 

along with the submissions herein. 

KHASRA NO. 373/1 (Takiya Talab) 

7. Khasra No. 373/1, also known as Takiya Talab, is Gram 

Sabha land. Upon urbanisation of villages under Section 

507 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957, the 

Gram Sabha stood dissolved and, in terms of Section 
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3150(3) of the Delhi Land Reforms Act, 1954, all land and 

assets of the erstwhile Gram Sabha vested in the Central 

Government. The said land, having so vested in the 

Central Government, was subsequently placed at the 

disposal of the Delhi Development Authority under 

Section 22( 1) of the Delhi Development Act, 1957, and 

was fonnally handed over to the answering Respondent 

by the BDO (West), GNCTD, during the year 2020-21 

on an "as is where is basis". 

8. The rejuvenation of Khasra No. 373/1 is being carried 

out in a phased manner, as detailed under the status report 

dated 23.05 .2025. After several persuasions and joint 

visits undertaken with GNCTD, the Revenue 

Department and the Land Management Wing ofDDA, a 

TSS survey was conducted and verified in coordination 

with the Revenue authorities. The verified drawings of 

the pond show that the demarcated' area is encroached 

upon by peripheral roads, a temple, litigation-affected 

land, buildings and adjoining houses. The TSS 

Verification in respect of Khasra No.373/1 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure R-2. 

9. On 19.06.2025, a joint inspection was conducted along 

with the Land Management (West Zone) of DDA, the 

Revenue Department and the Engineering Wing of DDA, 

which confirmed the extent of encroachment. Following 

. ---~ th c; - • ' the inspection, a file was initiated for demolition of the 

;~ \o.\) '.1 unauthorised structures and the same has been approved 
l\~)\r,. , 

·--. \ t,~')-\,.,"~~t:~;~; by the competent authority. A copy of the Department 
\ r rt ',~·., . I'\ 

• ·'> , 'Q ~\I 
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4noting/approval for demolition of encroachment on water bodies having Khusra Nos. 373/\ & 178/l m vi\\age Mundku is annexed hereto as Anncxure R-3. 
\0. Pur mmt thereto, Notices were issued to the identified encroachers in \8.08.2025, for vacating the encroached \and. Reminder notices were thereafter issued on 04.09.2025 to the encroachers, which are annexed as Annexure R-4 (colly). The encroachers have 

I -- . 

submitted objecti9ns/replies, copies of which are annexed hereto as Annexure R-5 (colly), and the same have been forwarded for verification to DD, Land Management (WZ). A copy of the said letter dated 15.09.2025 is annexed hereto as Annexure R-6. 
l l. Further, a letter dated 16.09.2025 was also addressed to DD/LM/WZ, requesting fixation of a date for joint demarcation in the presence of encroachers, local representatives and Engineering Wing officials, for taking the process forward. A copy of the said letter dated 16.09.2025 is annexed hereto as Annexure R-7. · 
12. It is submitted that under Phase-I rejuvenation, the water body is to be confined by construction of a boundary wall as per TSS verified drawings, followed by desilting. The work has already been initiated and will progress upon clearance of encroachments. 

KHASRA NO. 178/1 
oa\h Co _. c 13. Khasra No. \ 78/ \ is Gram Sabha \an<l, which was also 

r 
I I 

•· ,/"~• ::. : \ \ \l ·~\1 :: ' \ I 
' '1' • J 

,. 
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5I 

.;;s,~ 

formally handed over to the DOA in the year 2020-21 

by the BOO (West) on an "as is where is basis". 

14. As per the verified drawings, the demarcated pond area 

is encroached upon by roads, residential houses and other 

built-up structures. Jn order to ascertain the extent of 

encroachment, a joint inspection was carried out on 

19.06.2025 along with the Kanoongo of the Revenue 

Department, the Land Management (West Zone), and the 

Engineering Wing. The TSS Verification in respect of 

Khasra No.178/1 is annexed hereto as Annexure R-8. 

Based on the inspection, a file was initiated for carrying 

out demolition of the built-up structures, which has since 

been duly approved by the competent authority. 

15. Pursuant thereto, Notices were issued to the identified 

encroachers in 18.08.2025, for vac~ting the encroached 

land. Reminder notices were thereafter issued on 

04.09.2025 to the encroachers, which are annexed 

as Annexure R-9 ( colly). The encroachers have 

submitted objections/replies, copies of which are 

annexed hereto as Annexure R-10 (colly), and the same 

have been forwarded for verification to DD, Land 

Management (WZ). A copy of the said letter dated 

15.09.2025 is annexed hereto as Annexure R-11. 

16. It is relevant to mention here that upon issuance of 

notices on 18.08.2025, and the objections and hindrances 

oath CollJ --. raised thereafter, a joint inspection in the presence of the 

/ \ o.t:i1:>l1' oncerned 
c~t, i~t,; • 

officials of the answering Respondent and 

01;\\\\ I 

J)\I • 
~\\l,'l 

'• r · :fo ·c o'.lt\C.. •' / -~ 
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6

-- --• · 

·ed out on 22.08.2025. In view 
some objectors was earn . 

the work of construction 
of the prevailing circumstances, 

d • t pending further 
of boundry wall was st0PPe on si e, . 

h. h l ce again required 
necessary clarification, w tc a so on 

· f h GNCTD A copy of inputs from the revenue wmg o t e • 

the handwritten inspection report dated ZZ.OS.ZOZS is 

annexed hereto as Annexure R-12. 

17. The letter dated 16.09.2025 referred to hereinabove 

addressed to DD/LM/WZ, also contains the request for 

fixing of a date fqr conducting a joint demarcation in 

Khasra No.178/1, in the presence of the encroachers, the 

village Pradhan, and representatives of the Engineering 

Wing. It is reiterated that in order to finalise the 

demarcation on the ground and to remove any dispute, 

the said process is necessary. 

KHASRA NO. 142/(3-1) 

18. The water body on site is a natural formation with no 

artificial or man-made source of water. Owing to the 

ongomg monsoon season, the water body/johad is 

presently full of water. However, for its effective 

restoration, rejuvenation and long-term maintenance, the 

construction of the boundary wall is the first crucial step 

in the process. Photographs showing the present status 

are annexed hereto as Annexure R-13(colly). 

19. For the said purpose, Phase-I tender for desilting and 

\S'f?i oath C •• boundary wall construction was awarded in March 2025, 

tU\o.~~I! \ and the contractor commenced work in terms thereof in 
~C\\\\\ £.\\~~ ' ' . -:. l \ 

£>~ C)e\\\, \\.1~ -._:.. .1 ) t 
\f- ~9· .,,~--~\\~M?'v!.~ .;;1• 

1 en... , · •1 ~ I • 

• ----- " J 
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7
April, 2025. However, local landowners have 

persistently obstructed the execution, preventing the 

movement of construction material through adjoining 

lands and raising objections to the demarcation carried 

out by the Revenue Wing, GNCTD. 

20. Multiple representations were submitted by the objectors 

opposing the works. In response, the DDA has written to 

the Land Management Wing and the Revenue 

Department seeking their comments on the objections 

raised by the landowners, and responses thereto are still 

awaited. 

21. A reminder letter dated 09.09.2025 has been issued to the 

Sub-Divisional Magistrate (District West) and the Land 

Management Wing, reiterating . the request for 

intervention and necessary support in view of the 

obstruction at site. The said letter records that the 

rejuvenation of the water body situated on Gram Sabha 

land at Khasra No. 142, Village Mundka, is under 

consideration before this Hon'ble Tribunal. The TSS of 

the said water body was jointly verified by LM/West 

Zone, DDA and Revenue, GNCTD on 18.01.2025, and 

further demarcation was carried out on 20.01.2025 in the 

presence of the said authorities. Despite these efforts, 

during commencement of the work, local villagers 

objected and asserted ownership c~aims over the land 

within and around the water body. 
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8
. 

• . citing alleged errors m 
obstructing the executton, . 

1 0 submitted representations 
demarcation. They have O s 

in this regard. As a result, construction material and 

. ·ted to the site, and 
machinery cannot be tt ans pot 

execution of the awarded work remains stalled. Copy of 

the said letter dated 09.09.2025 addressed to the SDM is 

a1mexed herewith as Annexure R-14. 

23. Simultaneously, a fmther reminder request following the 

letter dated 05.05.2025 was also made to the SHO, P.S. 

Mundka vide letter dated 09.09.2025, once again seeking 

police assistance to ensure smooth execution. A copy of 

the said letter is annexed herewith as Annexure-R-15. 

24. In these aformentioned circumstances, despite the award 

of work and initiation of Phase-I execution, the project 

remains stalled on account of the continuing obstruction 

and lack of on-ground assistance from the concerned 

authorities. 

25. As detailed under the earlier status report filed by the 

answering Respondent/ODA on 23.05.2025, for the 

subsequent phase of rejuvenation of these water bodies, 

the DDA has engaged IIT Delhi as consultant to prepare 

a scientific and sustainable plan for restoration. The 

consultancy covers ecological assessment, water quality 

management, infrastructure upgradation, and sewage 

treatment. The detailed study of the ponds is under 

and phase-wise reports from IIT Delhi are 
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9
26. With respect to Khasra No. 163/1, which was also 

handed over to the DOA in 2020-2 I on 'as is where is 

basis'; As submitted already, thejohar on this land stands 

developed, with a temple also existing in its premises at 

the time of handover. Photographs in respect thereof 

have been filed alongwith the Report dated 23.05.2025. 

27. The Deponent states and submits that it is scrupulously 

and diligently attempting to follow all the directions 

passed by this Hon 'ble Tribunal 111 the present 

application and 1s taking necessary action for 

rejuvenation of the water bodies falling under its 

purview. 

28. The above information, documents and present 

Affidavit are submitted accordingly. 

~--\..;-
p DEPONENT 

,;;• ,.e · dtf~ '5t~4 kH 
,;.. ,r~/ E,cecutive Engine e r 

~◊ {,:/ mo'IUto ~ - 1/~o~~o 
-:-."" ,rf:.i VERIFICATION• Executive _Engineer . <f • D . P .D.-1 / o .o .A • 

.;;:-~ ~ :~~ Verified at New Delhi on this 2 3 S~fy 6~eptember, 2025 that 

-~ .r-}' / the contents of the above Affidavit are true and 
e;<". ,:~ correct to my 

'-~ >,;,.;· knowledge based on the records of the Delhi Development 

Authority. No part of it 1s false and nothing material has been 

concealed therefrom. 
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Annexure  R-1 10faffi"l RI ct, I ti ~ 
ct,1qfotq 3fularur 3fflrt@T 

Qi~qSI 1ft Rt M q~ if8cl -1 
~c:f>~iti""f-cl-tl Q~tl~, ii•lcligfl ";Jt f&ffil-110045 

No. PS/SE/DCC-1/DDA/2024-25/~:l Dated:22.09.2025 

Authority letter 

Sh. Anshul Titoria, EE/DPD-I is hereby authorized to file affidavit or 
any other related documents before Honble NGT in the matter of Dr Jeet 
Singh Yadav Vs GNCTD &Ors. (O.A. No. 311/2022) on behalf of the Delhi 
Development Authority. 

This authorization is granted to ensure timely filing of the response 
and effective representation of the Authority before the Hon 'ble Tribunal. 

You are requested to take necessary action accordingly. 

Executive Engineer 
Dwarka Project Division -I 
DDA, Central Nursery, 
Dwarka Sector-5 

11,<V 
\b~\ 

(Brije h Kumar) 
SE/DCC-I/DDA 

I> 
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NAME OF WORK:-

CLIENT

SCALE - NTS

ALL DIM. ARE IN GATHHA

PAPER SIZE - A-1DPD-1, DELHI DEVLOPMENT AUTHOURITY.

Bearing Technology Pvt.Ltd.Survey Consultants :

Mob.: +91-9911155669 & +91-9911155007
E-mail : info@bearingtechnology.biz
Website : www.bearingtechnology.biz

FLAT No.-4 UPPER GROUND FLOOR
Bearing
Technology

SATYA APPARTMENT, MUNDKA, DELHI-110041

Inset Map Showing Location of REF.Points 

REFERENCE POINT-1 MUNDKA VILLAGE
(13//25-SOUTH EAST CORNER

REFERENCE POINT-2 MUNDKA VILLAGE
85//25-SOUTH EAST CORNER)

REFERENCE POINT-3 MUNDKA
VILLAGE(90//21-SOUTH WEST CORNER)
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DDA LAND AT VILLAGE MUNDKA NEW DELHI.
DEMARCATION OF KHASARA NO.373/1

KHASARA NO.163
REVENUE AREA - 4-16
SURVEY AREA - 4046.946 SQM.

NOTES
1. All dimensions are in Gattha unless otherwise mentioned.
2. The Khara plan is made on the basis of massavi & field book.
3. This demarcation work is on behalf of reference points "1","2",”3”
    and revenue record given by the revenue staff.
4. This demarcation report submitted after checking and verified by revenue staff and before execution,
    It must be verify again by the revenue staff.
5. This demarcation work has been carried out with the help of Total Station/DGPS Machine
6. Least count for measurement in old time (by chain method) was minimum 3' (Three feet) approx. in consolidated map.

All masavi / siza maps are prepared considering that accuracy.Now demarcation work has been carried out by total station machine (T.S.M.).
Which has accuracy of 1 mm. So up to (+) and (-) 3' difference is permissible.

7. Least count for measurement in old time (by chain method) was minimum 1/2 gatha approx in Kistwar Sizra. All masavi / sizra of Kirstwar
Village maps are prepared considering that accuracy. Now demarcation work has been carried out by Total Station (T.S.)/D.G.P.S. machine,

which has accuracy of 1 mm. So up to (+) and (-) 1/2 gatha difference is permissible.
8. Standard size (4 Bigha and 16 Biswa) of a consolidated/Kilabandi Khasra is North & South

side = 220 feet and East & West Side = 198 Feet because 1 gatha = 8'-3" and it can not
be more than this size in any manner. If in any masavi/field book has been recorded with 27 gatha, it can be consider as 26.667 only.

9. Standard size of a consolidated Mustil/Rectangle is North & South side = 133.33 Gatha
and East & West Side = 120 Gatha.

10. Result of demarcation report depends upon reference points given by the revenue staff. Demarcation report may vary from other/earlier
     demarcation   report due to change of reference points,
     availability of reference points   and difference in reference points.
11. Khasra plan has been digitized as whole Mustil to carry out distances from reference points to demarcated land and digitized in detail

of each Khara of land required demarcation.
It is technically not required to digitize each   Khasra individually as per masavi of whole village to demarcate some land.

12. Because demarcation work is executing in Kilabandi/Consolidated villages
therefore at seem three sides can be digitize as per revenue record with 90 degree angle and 4th side automatically comes as per
mathematically  calculated by the computer.

13. Total area of Kh. No. 163, 4 Bigha 16 Biswa.
14. We have made boundary line of Kh. No. 163 as per record but it is not possible to us to make whole internal lines as per gatha given in the field book

and it has been made as per required gatha by the computer and   discrepancies have been mentioned in shown table of gatha difference of Kh. No.163.
15. Khasra No. 163 is mentioned in the field book but it has not been located in the masavi therefore we are not able to draw it in the demarcation plan.
16. Bearing Technology Pvt. Ltd. is only service provider. If you required any further Clarification/ information.

Please contact to concern   SDM/Tehsildar/B.D.O.
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File No. ENGtCEDZ/0029/2025/DCC11DPD1-EE(DPD·I) (Computer No. 96407) 

Note tt 1 
Subject: Approval for Demolition of Encroachment on 
water bodies having Khas ra. Nos 3 7 3/1 & 178/1 in 
village Mundka. 

(0.A. No. 311/ 2022) Before Hon'ble National Green 
Tribunal 

IN THE MATTER OF 
Dr. Jeel Singh Yadav ... ...... ...... ...... ...... .. ......... ........ . . 
Applicant 

GNCTD 
Respondent 

vis 
& 0 rs ......... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ..... ....... ... . 

With reference to above, the matter is p ending before 
Hon' ble NGT. The matte r is regarding the water bodie s in 
village having Khasra No. 37 3/ 1, 178/1, 163/1 (Dada Doha 
Mandir ) and 190/ 1 (Shishuwala Ta lab) . 

In order to r ejuvenate and demarcation o f water 
bodies. The water body 178/1 , 373/1 (Takiya Talab) verified 
on dated 3 0.01.2025 & 163/1 verified on date 18.01 .2 02 5 . 
The water bodies have Khasra No . 17 8/ 1 & 3 73/1 have 
significant e nc roach ment as per verified Drawings. In orde r 
to trace out quantum of encroachment J oint inspection was 
cond ucted on 19.03.2025 ,Joint inspection note 
attached( C,P,{11 -12) 

Joint inspection was c onducted in presence of 
Devendra Kr. (Kg o/WZ), Navneet Kr. (AE/DPD-1 ), Visha l 
Aswal UE/DPD-1 ). As per verified TSS drawing, the surveyor 
identi fied the demarcated points at site. The water body 
Takiya Talab having khas ra No. 373/1 a lready have temple, 
road, Govt. Build ing having Post office/MCD office. 

s. Description of builtup Images 
No property 
. 

A Encroachment Details - Taklya Talab (K. No. 373/1) 

1. Ground Floor - Fully Built-up with Photo enclosed 
RCC Slab Permanent Structure {CP-2 3) 

New structure with filling plinth beam Photo enclosed 
and erected colum n {CP-13) 

2 
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2. Braham Kumar is - Vardan i Bhawan 
- Ground floor with RCC Slab -

Photo e nclosed Permanent Structure having hall 
{CP-14 ) built-up on 1st f loor 

3. 2 Nos Temporary Roofs with Photo e nclosed 
corrugated sheet on Road (Approx 
area) 

(C:P-] 5) 

4 . 2 Nos Shops on Road with Roof Photo 
built by Tukdi Lenter (Approx area) e nclosed {CP-16) 

5. PK Logistics (Part) (Some open Photo 
protected Land) enclosed (C:E-l :Z l 

6 . HNOC (Hind Nature Oil Chemicals) 
- Tin Shed Structure K. No. 719/2 
Approx - 5.32 mtr from Boundary 
(5 .32 m x 20. 77 mtr) Photo 

enclosed {CP-18) 

7. 2 Nos Shops:- One shop having Tin 
Shed, One shop having Tukdi Slab 

Photo e nclosed 
(CE-l !l l 

8. 1 No. Factory - Some part 
(Treadown Tyre) Photo e nclosed 

!CE-2!l l 

9. Late Rajmahal Vats S/o Pt Meera 

3 
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Singh - Permanent Structure Photo enclosed 
House double story Floor RCC Slab !CP-2 1 l 
Structure (Lenter) Area approx -
24.QQ X 14.00 mtr 

B Encroachment Detail of Water 
Body (K. No . 178/1) 

1. 1 Nos Kabadi Shop of Plastic Bags 
Having 2 Nos big size room wi1h Photo enclosed. 
corruga1ed cement sheets Approx - {CP-2 2) 
200 Sq. Yards 

. 
As the land management depar tment (west zone) 1s the 

desi gnated nodal agency for such matter s, the following 
actions are proposed. 

Approval may kindly be accorded for fixing a demolition 
programme to r emove the builtup proper ty on water bodies 
land of Mundka village, submitted for kind perusal and 
necessary approval, please 

08/07/2025 11:41 AM 

Note 11 2 

NAVNEET KUMAR 
ASSISTANT ENGINEER 

The TSS verified drawing of wate, body having Khasra No. 373/1 , Takiya 
Talab (Drawing attached) C.P. (241 & Khasra No. 178/1 (Drawing Attached) 
C p (25) File submission for accorded for fixing a demolition programme to 
remove the buil t-up property on water bodies land of Mundka village. 

08/07/2025 12:42 PM 

Note # 3 

08/07/2025 01:47 PM 

Note tt 4 

NISHI KESH KUMAR 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

BRIJESH KUMAR 
SUPTD. ENGINEER 

4 
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08/07/2025 02:55 PM 

Note tt s 

OHEERAJ KAOYAN 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

As per Note No 1 of Sh. Navneet Kumar (Ass istant 
Engineer) mentioned that the land management department 
(west zone) is the designated nodal agency for such matters. 
Hence, if agreed file may be send to LM department. 

09/07/2025 06:08 PM 

Note tt 6 

10/07/2025 02:32 PM 

Note # 7 

10/07/2025 04:00 PM 

Note # 8 

J ITENOER YAOAV 
ASSISTANT ENGINEER 

OHEERAJ KAOYAN 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

BRIJESH KUMAR 
SUPTO. ENGINEER 

Please refer note#l and 5 above. case is forwarded for your perusal and further necessary 
action please. 

10/07/2025 08:27 PM 

Note # 9 

11/07/2025 03:01 PM 

Note 11 10 

21/07/2025 03:25 PM 

OEEPAK SUYAL 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

KISHORE KSHIRSAGAR LAKSHMAN 
COMMISSIONER (LM) 

VIKRAM SINGHAL 
DIRECTOR 

5 
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Note# 11 

22/07/2025 03:30 PM 

Note tt 12 
May please see me above notes. 

SAKET KUMAR 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

As per land record, ODA the land bearing khasra no. 373/1(15-18) and 178/1(1-19) of 
village Mundka was handed over to ODA on 12.10.2020 by o/o BOO (west) and o/o SOM (PB), 
GNCTO upon urbanization of the village. Further the land was transferred to Engg. Wing i.e 
DPD-1 on 12.07.2021. (the copy of handing/laking over di. 12.10.2020 and uansfer paper di. 
12.07.2021 are attached herewith) 

Submitted pl. 

Scanwl (1) pdf 
Trans fer Paper 01 PP Cll,pdl 

22/07/2025 04:42 PM 

Note tt 13 

23/07/2025 10:54 AM 

Note # 14 

DEVENDRA KUMAR VERMA 
KANOONGO 

SAKET KUMAR 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

may please approve the proposal at note #1 ante 

24/07/2025 05:51 PM 

Note tt 1s 

VIKRAM SINGHAL 
DIRECTOR 

Pl see remarks of LM Department above for further necessary action please. 

24/07/2025 06:49 PM 

Note# 1& 

25/07/2025 11:29 AM 

KISHORE KSHIRSAGAR LAKSHMAN 
COMMISSIONER (LM) 

DEEPAK SUYAL 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

6 
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Note tt 11 

25/07/2025 03:42 PM 

Note tt 1a 

25/07/2025 05:48 PM 

Note # 19 
approval may please be granted as per #Note-1. 

05/08/2025 01:21 PM 

Note # 20 

BRIJESH KUMAR 
SUPTO. ENGINEER 

NISHI KESH KUMAR 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

NAVNEET KUMAR 
ASSISTANT ENGINEER 

As per circular dated 27.09.2024(CP•26·31 ) for arry major demolition program must be 
brought to the nonce of worthy VC, DDA. Hence fi le may send to worthy VC,DDA through LM 
Wing, ODA for approval please. 

13/08/2025 03:36 PM 

Note # 21 

14/08/2025 01:47 PM 

Note tt 22 

NISHI KESH KUMAR 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

BRIJESH KUMAR 
SUPTO. ENGINEER 

As per circular dated 27.09.2024(CP-26-31 ) for arry major demolition program must be 
broughtto the nonce ofworthy VC, ODA. 
Case is forwa,ded for your perusal and further information/ approval of VC /ODA please. 

14/08/2025 03:50 PM 

Note tt 23 

DEEPAK SUYAL 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

The circular referenced above is from the EM's Secretariat. Hence. the file may accordingly Ile 
routed please. 

7 
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14/08/2025 06:42 PM 

Note # 24 

KISHORE KSHIRSAGA 
COMMIS 

As per circular dated 27.09.2024{CP·26·Jl ) for any major demolition program must be 
brought to tile notice of worthyVC, ODA File may send to worthy VC,DDA tllrough LM Wing, 
ODA for approval please. 

15/08/2025 08:09 PM 

Note tt 2s 

18/08/2025 03:45 PM 

Note tt 2s 
VC may kindly peruse and approve the proposal at Note # 1. 

20/08/2025 12:35 AM 

Note # 27 
Approved 

DEEPAK SUYAL 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

SANJAY KUMAR KHARE 
ENGINEER MEMBER 

For RAVI SHANKAR 
PC (LM) 

Chittaranjan Dash 
PC(PERSONNEL) 

20/08/2025 05:48 PM NAGARAJAN SARAV 
VICE N 

Otglu!ly Slgn•d 

Note # 28 

22/08/2025 12:16 PM RAVI SHA · 

8 
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Note tt 29 

22/08/2025 12:48 PM 

Note tt 30 

22/08/2025 02:57 PM 

Note tt 31 

23/08/2025 02:02 PM 

Note # 32 

25/08/2025 11:29 AM 

KISHORE KSHIRSAGAR (; KS 
COMM 1ss .. 1,io::""E~>=C( 

DEEPAK SUYAL 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

BRIJESH KUMAR 
SUPTD. ENGINEER 

NISHI KESH KUMAR 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORJTY 

~ q~QiuHI m-1 

DWARl<A PROJECT DIVlSION-1 

• ~~. ~-5, IDTcffl, ~~ 

CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

No. F.2( I )AE-II/DPD-l/DDA/2025-26/ lf 2-

To 
The Encroacher, 

Meer Singh 

Kh No. 778/2/2, Near Takiya Talab Mundka, 

New Delhi-110041 

Email eedpd l@dda.org.in 

Dated: Ot{ ~'f-202-~ 

Sub:- Reminder of Demolition cum vacation Notice - Encroachment on Water Body Arca 

(Johad Area), Takiya Talab in Village, Mundka. 

1 RefNQ.:- F.2(1)AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/31 Dated: 18.08.2025 

Whereas, a notice was earlier served upon you regarding the encroachment and unauthorized 

construction over the land pertaining to the Water Body Area (Johad Area); and whereas no reply 

/representation has been received from your side till date. 

Since, this matter pertains to a case Jeet Singh Yadav vs DOA, (OA No. 311/2022) before 

the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) and is under constant monitoring of the Higher 

Authority. 

The land in question has been demarcated and verified as Johad Area by The Office of The 

SDM(PB), GNCTD, and the Land Management Department(West Zone), ODA, on the basis of 

revenue records. Hence, the construction/occupation on the said land is deemed illegal. 

Accordingly, you are once again directed to: 

I. Self-demolish the built-up structure raised over the Johad area immediately; OR 

2. Submit valid and legally sustainable reasons, within the stipulated time, as to why demolition 

proceedings should not be undertaken against the said encroachment. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, Failure to comply with this within 10 days from the issue of this order 

notice will result in forcible demolition proceedings at your risk, cost, and consequences, without any 

further intimation. Strict legal action shall also be initiated as per law. 

Enclose :- As above. 

xo~~/DPD-1 for kind i~fom1ation. 

2. DD, LM/WZ, for kind information 

3. JE/DPD-1 w.r.thisreport 

~~\¥7 
Assistant Engineer-II 

DPD-1/DDA 

~d-,.,?~ 
Assistant Engmeer-I I 

DPD-I/DDA 
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  22fmfifcrq;rnmfucfRur, 
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

ID'"{q)T q~qll.ii-11 ~-I 

DWARKA PROJECT DIVISION-I 

~~. ~ -5, IDTcfff, ~ ~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

Email - eedpdl@dda.org.in 

No. F.2( I )AE-II/DPD-l/DDA/2025-26/ U/ Dated: of.?'. _,,,2..o 

To 
The Encroacher, 

General Store, Near Takiya Talab, Mundka, 

New Delhi-110041 

Sub:- Reminder of Demolition cum vacation Notice - Encroachment on Water Boct·y Arca 

(Johad Area), Takiya Talab in Village, Mundka. 

Ref No.:- F.2(l)AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/29 Dated: 18.08.2025 

Whereas, a notice was earlier served upon you regarding the encroachment and unauthorized 

construction over the land pertaining to the Water Body Area (Johad Area); the reply submitted by 

Shmt Kamla Devi Ji dated 27.08.2025 is not found satisfactory. 

Since, this matter pe11ains to a case Jeet Singh Yadav vs DDA, (OA No. 311/2022) before 

the Ho11'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) and is under constant monitoring of the Higher 

Authority. 

The land in question has been demarcated and verified as Johad Area by The Office of The 

SDM(PB), GNCTD, and the Land Management Department(West Zone), DDA, on the basis of 

revenue records. Hence, the construction/occupation on the said land is deemed illegal. 

Accordingly, you are once again directed to : 

I . Self-demolish the built-up structure raised over the Johad area immediately; OR 

2. Submit valid and legally sustainable reasons, within the stipulated time, as to why demolition 

proceedings should not be undertaken against the said encroachment. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, Failure to comply with this within 10 days from the issue of this order 

notice will result in forcible demolition proceedings at your risk, cost, and consequences, without any 

further intimation. Strict legal action shall also be initiated as per law. 

Enclose:- As above. 

Copy !9:-
\../(" EE/DPD-1 for kind 'information. 

2. DD, LM/WZ, for kind information 
3. JE/DPD-1 w.r.t his report 

Assistant Engineer-II 
DPD-1/DDA 
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   23~fcrct,ra~, 
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

~ Q~QIGH( ~-1 
DWARKA PROJECT DfVISION-1 
~ ~. ~ -5, ~. ~~ 

CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

No. F.2( 1 )AE-ll/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/ "f ,o 

To 

Ertrnil eedpd l @ dda.org.in 

Dated: Lf . ', . 2-02.--5 ,.... 

The Encroacher, 

1-lalwoi ki Dukan Near Takiya Talab, Mundka, 
New Delhi- I I 0041 

Sub:- Reminder of Demolition cum vacation Notice- Encroachment on Water Body Area 

(Johnd Arcn), Takiya Talab in Village, Mundka. 

Ref No.:- F.2(1)AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/28 Dated: 18.08.2025 

Whereas, a notice was earlier served upon you regarding the encroachment and unauthorized 

construction over the land pertaining to the Water Body Area (Johad Area); the reply submitted by 

Shmt Kamla Devi Ji dated 27.08 .2025 is not found satisfactory. 

Since, this matter pertains to a case Jcct Singh Yadav vs DOA, (OA No. 311/2022) before 

the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) and is under constant monitoring of the Higher 

Authority. 

The land in questio_n has been demarcated and verified as Johad Area by The Office of The 

SOM(Pll), GNCTD, and the Land Management Department(West Zone), DOA, on the basis of 

revenue records. Hence, the construction/occupation on the said land is deemed illegal. 

Accordingly, you are once again directed to: 

I. Self-demolish the built-up structure raised over the Johad area immediately; OR 

2. Submit valid and legally sustainable reasons, within the stipulated time, as to why demolition 

proceedings should not be unde11aken against the said encroachment. 

PLEAS E TAKE NOTICE, Failure to comply with this within 10 days from the issue of this order 

notice "viii result in forcible demolition proceedings at your risk, cost, and consequences, without any 

further intimation. Strict legal action shall also be initiated as per law. 

Enclose:- As above. 

opy to: -

J EE/DPD-1 for ki;,d information . 

2. DD, LM/WZ, for kind informntion 
3. JE/DPD-1 w.r.t his report 

Ass istant Engineer-II 
DPD-1/DDA 

\.~, ~ w~,~rv 
Assistant Engineer-I I 

DPD-1/DDA 
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, ~ fctcf>IB ~. 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

~ 4~ll1\ii'11 ~-l 
DWARKA PROJECT DlVlSION-1 

~~. ~-5, m:ctTT, ~~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

Email eedpdl@dda.org.in 
No. F.2( I )AE-TI/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/ __39 ,,. Dated : o l( . i -J:;,~ 

To 
The Encroacher, 

Khali Godam, Mata Chowk 

Near Tak.iya Talab Mundka, 

New Delhi- I I 0041 

Sub:- Reminder of Demolition cum vacation Notice - Encroachment on Water Body Area 

(Johad Area), Takiya Talab in Village, Mundka. 

Ref No.:- F,2(1)AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/34 Dated: 18.08.2025 

Whereas, a notice was earlier served upon you regarding the encroachment and unauthorized 

construction over the land pertaining to the Water Body Area (Johad Area); and whereas no reply 

/ representation has been received from your side till date . 

Since, this matter pertains to a case Jeet Singh Yadav vs ODA, (OA No. 311/2022) before 

the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) and is under constant monitoring of the Higher 

Authority. 

The land in question has been demarcated and verified as Johad Area by The Office of The 

SDM(PB), GNCTD, and the Land Management Department(West Zone) , ODA, on the basis of 

revenue records. Hence, the construction/occupation on the said land is deemed illegal. 

Accordingly, you are once again directed to: 

1. Self-demolish the built-up structure raised over the Johad area immediately; OR 

2. Submit valid and legally sustainable reasons, within the stipulated time, as to why demolition 

proceedings should not be undertaken against the said encroachment. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, Failure to comply with this within 10 days fro1n the issue of this order 

notice will result in forcible demolition proceedings at your risk, cost, and consequences, without any 

further intimation. Strict legal action shall also be initiated as per law. 

Enclose:- As above. 

Copy ;9:- . 
vY. EE/DPD-1 for kind information . 

2. DD, LM/WZ, for kind information 

3. JE/DPD-1 w.r.t his report 

~j..__ '"' \ ,,g/ 

A ssistant Engineer-II 

DPD-1/DDA 

~ <::,°'' .,,9,,,,,,., 
Ass istant Engineer-ll 

DPD-1/D DA 
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~~~ 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORIT~ 
~ Q~q"'ii.it'il ~-I 

. DW ARl(A PROJECT DIVISION- I 
~~. ~-5, ~ ~~ 

CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 
No. F .2( I )AE-ll/DPD-I/DDA/202S_261 .2 B Email eedpd l@dda.org.in 

Dated: 'J~ 
9 To 

The Encroacher, 
Building construction 
Near Vardhani Bhawan,Near Takiya Talab Mundka, 
New Delhi-I I 0041 

~r -,2...0 2.. .r 

Sub:- Reminder of Demolition cum vacation Notice - Encroachment on Water Body Area 
(Johad Area), Takiya Talab in Village, Mundka. 

Ref No.:- F.2(l)AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/33 Dated: 18.08.2025 

Whereas, a notice was earlier served upon you regarding the encroachment and unauthorized 
construction over the land pertaining to the Water Body Area (Johad Area); the reply submitted by 
Shmt Kam la Devi Ji dated 27.08.2025 is not found satisfactory. 

Since, this matter pertains to a case Jeet Singh Yadav vs DDA, (QA No. 311/2022) before 
the Hop'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) and is under constant monitoring of the Higher 
Authority. 

The land in question has been demarcated and verified as Johad Area by The Office of The 
SDM(PB), GNCTD, and the Land Management Department(Wcst Zone), DDA, on the basis of 
revenue records. Hence, the construction/occupation on the said land is deemed illegal. 

Accordingly, you are once again directed to: 

l. Self-demolish the built-up structure raised over the Johad area immediately; OR 
2. Submit valid and legally sustainable reasons, within the stipulated time, as to why demolition 

proceedings should not be unde1taken against the said encroachment. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, Failure to comply with this within 10 days from the issue of this order 
notice will result in forcible demolition proceedings at your risk, cost, and consequences, without any 
fuither intimation. Strict legal action shall also be initiated as per law. 

Enclose:- As above. 

Copy _;p:- • 
' \.A'. EE/DPD-1 for kind information. 

2. DD, LM/WZ, 'for kind infonnation 
J. JE/DPD-1 w.r.t his report 

. ~, \ I' ~= 4_,~\r..,,S 
Assistant Engineer-I I 

DPD-1/DDA 

~<,~\~ 
Assistant Engineer-II \ 

DPD-l/DDA 
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Annexure R-5 (Colly)  26

~~m 11-, &f:-.) D f J)_J: 
~AFfi 

~~ qfH.fl.;i;i , m-1 

~~~ 

~~-s.~~ 

1llflr.- ~IJ_fit'Rr.tffia~~~~~~~~* I 

Ro1iq,-25_oa.202s 

~ <hlll1l('14 ~ tR" ~ 2(1)/AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/31 ~ 
1a .oa.202s if)T .)tac-1)1cfi.-1 cfit, ~ ~ ~ ~ fotclra ~ ~ ~ rn ~ 

11s1212, ~ ~. ~ -110041 n ~ t tR 34-t)c:fc1 ~ ~ ~ ~1JrcttT 

~~ fi)qq11411Tm' t ~3cfa~<fi)" 1Q ~~~~~cf)T~f ~-mrr 
t 3l'k3cffi"~n ~~~~ ~mrrt~~~~ ~ (~~ 
tR f.m.Tr mIT ~I 

(2) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ 3cfo ~ ~' ~ "Qcf }tci--41.Q'lU~ 6 I µrrfr 

~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ 7W 3cfn ~/ 3fc1u ;;TTfur ~ fa't4clcrl ~ fa't.hrlfi;l~c1 

iITffi ~ 3ffi" ~ t.-m;T ~ ~ ~' ~ fcrcRur ~ VcfiT{ t:-

(i) ~- {f-,tqfi¼t, 3ITTJ 72 ~I ~ t-Qdff<f ,;i°j ~ Qctf 1 'J,:fqt.J:_ ~ ,;ij" ~ Ri~, 
~ qftcm- * ~ cl; mtr ~ 40 q1!!f ~ ~ ~ 778/2/2, ~­

~' ~-110041 n ~~~I~~ 3fr ~ ~ t ~ 3cfo ~ 
mer ~ * ~ m n ~ t ~ 3TTirTtr ~ ~ snr 3fr i:fiITT ~ t, 

(ii) ~ fcmm * ftm * ~, ~ mT 778/2/2 cf)T rcfiiIT (~ 

120s cm- mr (01 trm 3ttt 04 ~) t ~ PJR ~ ~ 1208 qJl 7f.3f * 
Jra;"{ t)' f.!m'rur q:;Jt ~ mIT t; I 3cfa ~ ~ (~) ~ 01.a1,;ifc?t ~ 

~~~~i, 

(Iii) 34-t,cfc1 ~ m fcmm, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (~) * ~ 
1m:J ~ *~ µrrfr~ ~ 02 ~ 08 ~~ ~* (~~ 
q-{) ~ ~ ~ ~ I 

(Iv) ~ 1985 * mro,, m ftm17T * ~/cfiAilt\14i sfimr: lWml, f.i'i{Gta{ 

3-fn' c1~.fft<>1c;F< ~ ., ~ PITTT ~ '=ITT, ~ ~ ~ J)jJ.iql1TJ4i ~ 
;riqfA:ilfi ~ fonn~at'm?1J.1i ifia1 ~ m1 ~ .m>Jlqf, ~ facfim ~ 

" " 
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I -2-

$ ~ *, ckcfilc.?iii ~ ~ ~ cf;'r ~ (~), ~{tl1Ji/7re; qr;;:fr ~ f.;lcfil.f(I 

$ ~ iiiR>l4i 3W ~ cf;'r .3-fTt@t $ ~ ~ ~ c-tJlcuQ 7TTr ~I rlc.iij.fil{, 

~ 19es $ sr=r :rj- Jr:r.1r ~ ~ -<1i>i.ri1 ~ 3~ ~ q;m ~ ~, .;:i'h· 

cfr~J.11..-1 * 3fr c=rfNTif ~ ~ ~ 1:.fcfi" 3ft" ~ Cfif J-tfrhf,J.101 ~ ~ ~ f%m 

7Tm t, ~ ~ 3cfcf ~ ~ * ~ ~ ll ~ ~ illm t1 

(v) ~ 3ffiTcTT, cf-«t 1998 R, ctc-cfil~o1 ~ fctwr <fl ~ ~ ? : 

~~ ~ ~ 3W c-ic-cfil~o-1 ~ lRcfiTt ~ ~ ~ (31F(.fflf1"1), ~ 

Fa'lcfii-€1\ .ffla~-:>1 ~ ~ rn ~ 'tTT'U f?;~rr.3-it it Boundary Wall cflT 

~~7Tmtrrl 

(vi) aAJ.11o1 ~ ;it pm- f.;'ra'm ~ 778/2/2 ~ ~ (~) a, ·trq 

wa-:>1f.ilcfi ~ ~ sr ~ 31J-ilscfi{ qfcF t, FvmcF ~ ~ ~ ifli, 

~ ;;,m farm:r ~ ~ ~ ~ c)l cfii.dic>i4 3ft" 6"1 ~ ~~ ~ 

o@1cif (~) t 3tR PTit ~ ~ c=rfNTif ~ ¢ ~ 250 ll 300 ~ t1 

Jrci: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i:fiT ~ ~o-1" tJ" ~ 3c-9trer1 ~ 6" I 

.3'+t1:td Giid~ ~ J"f-n9},o,1._4'-fl Rt4r'< ~ F 31~ ~ -'1"1,{)t.T t ~ 3cfc1 

~/~ ~ cflt 3ifac>l.kl fam:o ~ ~ 3Rft1:r cfi"CfT ~, ~ ~ "if ~ ~ 
(.. 

3ITTmr~I 

{i('1do1cfi : "lJm 3q{lcfc1 I 
~ I "7"-) ai, 1 (:1 \ 

( {I .5hti c>il) 

~ fqc1fi4 ~ {kM-tc>I ~ 

~ ~ 778/2/2, 

cJJrn"- ¥'N, ~-110041 

835



28
N~ 012407 

~~., , r,.---.. 1, , .. ., ,._,. ,..., ~'r" -. ·, • ry•s~-.. r ., • ,,,..., .& n.-,.., • • r,-,..-,.....,.....,_yrr",-....-.... , ' ,-...- .. ...,..,... • ,...., ... 

\,JV,. r..,f\.. l ~!'nLl ~ J VI' l ~f-'l l lVi ... J-\L L,~l- .l l~L I Ll'\.fil 1 v~ I vr UtLnJ 

'li1li wrr·, 
(f.mir R"lTT 8 ~~) 

FORMNO .. s · 
(See Rule 8) 

1ftll Si+41UI-~ 
C ~ t/ 

( ~lTH .,t>t:/ 17 -~ 3,,1'1T a" f~( lf<ti) 

DEA TH CERTiFfC-A TE ,;, . -

(Issued under Section ·12/ 11; .. 

, G~ !:ftfffUIB ~i '"ff~ 't fcJ;- f~f<if.<rc1. \\"'.\'11 ~;1! ~ 1!.~ ~~ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ f<r. {-f'~ ~) ••••••••• • 

• • • : - • ••• • •• • ••••• > ••••• ~mtt· • • • ~ • • -· • • • • ~ • • -• • • • • • ~ • • • • • • ,."~ mr: • • • • • · · • · • • • .. · · · · 
• • ·uJ/t· • • • • • • • • • • '. •. • • -· -, • • • : ~ • ~ .- • • :·;: ~ -u~~ ii ~.f«.m~ ~ 1 • ",' 

• ' ,· 
·.1 

'\: ~>, 

This is to certify that .the!Jollb\¥irtg ··1faforrnation,,~as been taken..fr:orn Jhe original record . 

of death which is t_~e' regi~e~ for (Loc6frt:ea_~ ,, ._. .... -~ -~ , -at,,-~ '.:~ <:"· ;', - -- ··.· . . •. - \~.: . . - . -. -. -

·of Teh-sil .,: ... .... N .~~j ;_:_ ' ... : ... s;:Of':,p istnbt .. . .. ·.w.~ ·t r , ........ ....... , ..... ... .... .. . . 

"-' ; ~9!)?.J~_!i ~--· -D~-f4' ... -:, ... ,.; .. .-.. .-·-/ / , ·-- .-.:,rt'rb::,i/ :IL-~-~ ,.\.-1~-t/ii~diii' l/:·~., ,;;Sf:;;✓- i~, c;'.;·-:-,,~~, (-' . . ,' -"'·~:.... ' '....- - -

, r ._:.::.. ~•;'·,, Jf'1.';'W'~!~·,i• ~\:=~~:.ri~,1"~·:·.~- ,.!'.,A-:·~--~ , ... -. \ .. ~;,:.i." ... ··,1;:, ·_ .,.~. ~'l:! •• ~ """'¼__~~-·~~ .... ~e- 1re~ v~ ... ~..,.....,_~ .,.., ' • -- - + •---' ---·- - -· ,·-;_ • w • 

,:·, 
'' 

I 
I' 

·' '5 ./tlj 

-/Name * ~f ·• f): f~; st/ •--$rl ·. ~:,~ ,. > ··• ··· · • 

:::t;;f~~e:~~;;;~.::::~~z~£~2#PJ,::•.::',. 
'l"! ..r ...rr.,/ Plaee of De,;,tti J/V;iN . ~ .1;4t j :..,r : ., . . .. 

-ct~ ,w;r:r;/Registratic>nf\Jo._ .. • .... 01._:<,: .:' .. :: .. :_: .:t -" . .. . :, ... .. .. _ ~· ·" 

qr~ifi{"~-'.~o:ate (?f.,Registr:alion ...... .. ·&R -'r _., j~y"~-,: .... :· .. •. 

fl:s ;J~}-drJ.JS-~dl1J?l6 . ~ ', -·,. · _I ', . 

~ ·.41'1'1 ~ - 6-~ · (jj 1 .·. ., ,, '• _, , -•.' \. /l1.P , 
·:, l l_ -._. J_~:J~/ . 

,.-

~Date ... ... .. . ... ... , ........ . ... . 

' ('I 
·v· t:J .. j 

~""~qm-{ 

Signatur'e of issuing authority 

lf~/Seal 

. 1:~1! <tr ff~fu it 'Pfr.r,,:ur i:r f"!ry; lTlf 'F'l!.. ;t;- Wsi:rft <fil ifirt c1frq ;r~"t ITTr ~ 1 mu 1 -; ( 1) ~ ~ ;r,r ~for~ 1 

No disclosure shall be made of particulars regarding the cause of death as entered 

in the· register. See proviso to Sectio,:-i 17 (1 }. 
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~ . 

~P:r F.tr:tT 10 ~ 
Form No. JOA 

I' 

fc:~. •, .......... ·••' •ii•· · •• • •••••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••• Remarks , 1 

~f~atfiuT ~ ~~ 
faf¾'JDate• • • • • • • • • .. ·' • • • . (lIT~) 

Signaturo of the Issuing Authority 
• ' (Seal) 

~ ;-?{~ ~ ~~ it tr~ ;t ~ ll'Q; ·;q~~ ~ -~'Off ~T ~~ ~ f~T ~'l'T I Nm~ :-- !n rnsc of'~ath no disclo3ure shnllbe made of pnrHcuJ.1r.s regarding the cause of • death as eutcred in the .retister. 
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2 

1 . ·Cfffltuf ~ ';f.lt .~~ · , • , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ' • • • • • • • • • • • ' • • • • • ,· • - • 

Serial No. of Regist ration 

2. ~cfif ;rr+I' ••• • .••••• . . • , •• • • • • • • • • • • , • • • •• • • • • · , • • • • • • • '· 

Name of applicant 

3. srfcrfu'Fr t ~ srrv.rti'T~trc;r <FT fnfo . . . . . . . . . .. ... • • • • • - . . • • • • • • • - • 
Date ohppHcation for copy 

4. Sfltt.5cifl fij'ft. ..... . ... .. . . . . ...... ··•• 2• • . . .. . . .. . . . .. . .. 

Date of receipt 
f, ,. _..,_ ~ " ~ 

5 " {~G" <tl i ~ t \11 <ii' ~ . . .. .. . . . .. • .........•.. .• .. . . • • •• , . . . • • 
Record se rching fee 

6 • 5T9l ~ •... • •.. . .. J_q(-:. ' .. . ~ ........... , .. ... , ... ... .. · 
Postal charges 

7. mnfufG' q,ff~ ct>T oli'lf •• • ~ . . . . • , ... .............. .. ... . . . ... . . . 
Copying charges . 

8 . 9."f,f~fq ~ lJi f~ri~ .. -~ ~(?.2.~~. ~ ......... J, • . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 

Copy prepared on 

n. srfoftefq- ·srinf:m 'ifi! ~ f~icf; .. . .. . -. . .....•...... . . .. . . ..:..,- -~--:--. •. ·~ . 

10 . 
Copy attested on ..: .. ; ~ 

~ij'fu;q ~" 0 %:,.,,. m- f'- '::J'r.:t:' 18 ~ 12. 95 ,, ,. . ., 
llSf ~'> I ~~-t •~ •-,r~" • • • .. . . • , . .... . .. .. . ,_. ... y - ., ,. . ... . " • " . .. • ~ .. , ., . ... ., 

Copy delive rc on • • 

){fcf fu°N GfilA qf~ * ~f~~l ~t- ' • . ; ••.. .•••.. t ••• • • • , ' • • • • • • • • • • < 

Signature of copyist . 

Corr2ction is done unde r the order of Regi s trar 
vide n0 -p. letter ~-;o. 37107 dt. 13.12 . 95. Now 

the father name & a1_idress be read as :reer Singh 

& 92 V. & P.O. t-1undka, Delhi ins tead of :,1oor 

S i ng h & 4 8 4 1 Rly. Rd . Azad Pur • . 

~ Fi _;fi- 17 3/~ "' ~c-(v:f m i1 )/ es---2,2..-:;~ HS,--· 2 : 5(HI ~~ ? l 

i :C'iiPNLK.--Ji1 'Dtc. •·I £ . ·, ~,. (.~•-C.T. );9: - _2-7-9. -=f -;:-O(' - ~::. ---- - - ·---
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31I 
t1Jf◄"11 

. ' Rajbala 

;;pir q'lf f Year of Birth : 1953 

~ I F~le 

5040 7 467 811-6 
, Litl:WWW q 

1t1 iT •·1!!11-,, , w·s -.~~~~~ 

- alJl.l dfl~~, ttn' df~cfil•{ ~ I 

. . . -- - ·· ·-••-'· ~. ,... ·-·· ·· · - - ·· __ _ ,.•~...-. -~,-- ~,~\'.:... _ ... - ... :-

q;n:. W/Q ~ , If .f..~;!;1./~/ :-,, 
"-,~..,..11ffi~ .. -4o.!) ikT ~ 'mf, ~~ ~ 
~.~. 110041 

Addr~ss:-W/O Raj~;:tl, H 
NO, 7T6.l'Jf'J.. N~ar-Commu-.:1ity 
Center, Mund.ka; '1iu,ni:i~. West 
Delhi, Delhi, 11004°1 

4 
-,\ 

.t 

' ,.,.... __________________________ _ 
• 1947 

1800 IIO 1947 

Bf -halpeuidai.p,.11) - .uidlii.4J1N.ln P.O. Bex ~ 1~7. 
~001 
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(1) 

ntf 
.,- ·, ..... ~ 

Name of the Khatedar/with 

Parents and Address 

(2) 

-Jtrl~-y[ 
':;~/__!]~ 

(~1t -~ ~\ r,~\ <>T 

.,,..-----------~ ---• 

tsto'l 4) /Khatoni 'lfll_Cffes,,l-.-- fl.an 0.P.:t--f:fHi~-=-~ 1 
VIiiage District • Yeaq _ 

~<f; Q'fU~ fflllreiliT 

~ 'IJJe~ ~tQf~ 

'ARRf ~ fflffl ~ ~ 1l 
cfiT '1'tf 

Date of Com Khasra No. Area of each Land Revenue 

Mancemen~ of each Khasra No. In OR Rent 

of Bhooml Khata Bhlgae/Acres 

darl right 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

-n~ 1-L; 
0 ,,.- 3,,S"' 

/il'1l--Cf8 ') .. ;,..., . ; __ 

-r,;;; --J-'t -- __ ..,,t; 

.. ----- - ---~ --- --·---~ ··--~;;.~::; 
'-...,_) 

~m~~~~~1,l;nif, ~ 

o'-lr31Tbr~~lr~W~~~ 

~ ~ t : 
Name Designation of the Authority For ordering 

Change and No. & Date of the order 

1"f 'If>() 

Crop Year Crop Year Crop Year Crop Year 

(7) (Bl (9) (10) 

~ 
Remarks 

(11) 

- - .. ----
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~-08.09.2025 

~~. 

~~ 
~ qfH,1t,1.=tl m-1 

~~~ 

~wm--s,~~ 

~-~~~~~~~~~~~liw# I 

~, 

~ cfiFdit'i~ ~ ~ ~ 2(1)/AE-ll/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/34 ~ 
1s.os.202s cfiT 31c1c-1~c1w1 ~, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ 778/2/3, 11m 

~, ~-110041 * ~ 6tR ~ fcrot" t ~ ~/3f<1u ~ ftNcfii~t .) 

mil t, ~ 3cfR ~ cfil 10 ~ ~ ~ ~ m cfiT ~T fam' 11m i 3ftl Jc@ 

mfrn*~ ~ t~ ~ mu t~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (~ ~) tR Fcfim 1P-lT 

ti 

(2) ~m*~~t~3cf<l~~, ~Q'cf ,;t~l<l4J1 t 1 ~ 
.) 4 .... 

~cl:;~~~ m.r 3cfo ~, m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~J-.ri~~ct ~ 
.:, 

~ 3TTl 3TTlJcfiT ~ ~ ~ ~, ~ fcmoT ~ ,;tcfiR i :-

(i) 

(ii) 

~ .(folillt'il, 3m_! 72 ~, qcifr ~ ~ ~ cfNr, ~ ~ ~ ~ fm;, 
~ qftcfR ~ ~ ~ WT ~ 40 qarr t ~ mT 778/2/2, 11m­

~, ~-110041 * ~ ~ (1 

~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ w:n@ ~ 778/2/3, mJ:T ~I ~-110041 
.) 

cl:;~ m * ~ t ~ ~ m ~ sRT 3fi ~ ~ t1 

(iii) 3q,t)cfc1 ~ ~ ~ 10.11.1999 * ~ ~ ~ ml ~ ~ 
Rl.t-ifl<'fl<'t ,mAal-tfl ~ t ~ (~) ~ ~ I m fcmm cl:; ~ ~ 

~' ~ ~ 778/2/3 cfiT viiiIT (~ 1158 ~ 1r.;r (01 ifim' ~ 
03 ~ ! 3ttt PlR ~ ~ 1158 a-at 1r.;r ~ ~ ~ ~ 'cfiTt ~ 
mIT ~ I 3cfR ~ ftffi" (~) ~ OF41"4Q :mqc);-~ ~ ~ ~ ~I ~---i .) .:, 

{iv) ~ ~ if!' ~ ~ t 1% a't 1985 ~ ~' ~ ~ ~ 
~,cfiAil1n:m sfimr: ~, P't<"'a< ~ a(;'"'<'fe;t< ~ ., ~ ~ 
~ ifil', ~ ~ mt iillAcll\1\41 ~ {lqf@lfi ~ ~~/'"'Aiclwi ~ ~, 

l0R ~SI~-
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-2-

~ ~, ~ facf;rn' ~ * ~ ~, cii:-cfil~.-i "fficflR ~ tit ~ ~ 
(~, ilH1icfl/1g" QT;fi ~ ~ * ~ ~ 3m ~ ~ _mqfct * ~ 
mt 3ft ~ 7TV ~, c1a-rj"1Ft ~ ¢ ~ ~ ~ ~ &fle.rfl ~ ~ 
~ 1985 * 3tcJ ~ 3fq.fT-~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ m ~ m )fr"{ 

~ 3ft ~~~~*Jg(~~~~ s3fT i, ~ ~ 
rn ~ ~ tH" l'cf; 3-fr ~ CfiT j,jffjst,JM pm- G_<fRT ;,ft ~ 7Tm t, ~ 
fcf; 3cfo ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 7Tm i, 

(v) ~ JfM@T, ai4- 1998 ~, c1c-ct,lc-ilo1 mrfcf ftmnT CF ~ ~ ? : 
f.n~ ~ ~ Jm c1c-ct,lc•f1o1 ~ ~ a:_crm ~ ~ (~rnfi:f71}, ~ 
Fricfi1{fi, ~ ~ 3fR rn ~ ~ ~JT3IT ~ Boundary Wall cfiT 

~ ~7Tm trrl 

(vi) • aAA1o1 ~ ~ P1ltT ~ ~-778/2/3 Jtt°{ ~ (~) ifi ~ 
'81~..it~cfi ~, sT ~ 31Rscfi=t ~ 3m ~ i;o1Alo1 ~ cfiT ~ ~ -> 

~ i, ~ ~qfi, ~ ~ (~) t 3trr ~ ~ ~ omTif ~ ~ 

~ 200 ~ 250 ~ t, Jra: ~ ~ ~ tit ~ cfiT ~ ~ol ~ ~ 
~rert I 

(3) aAA,.ii ~ ~ ,lF{cfiift ~ t:ft ~ )fr ~~ ~ rr ~ 3olcfiT ~ ~, 
3TI«i ~ ~ ~ ~ 3r.:t'mt :nfl" ~ t:ft tTcR, A'cfi1if ~ ~ fo?r:~~ ~ ~ ~ t I 

-> -1t-ff"-'h-r~~ -> 
3cfii ;fifa ifi faqfic1 prrfl" ~ ~ ~ ~ ifi fc;tq Jh:QJ:A~=tlo1i ~ "R ~ 3I. ~ 
ciit ~ ~ rr prrt- ~ ~ ciit ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~~ ~ m cfiT 

~ ;ftfrn ~ ~ 7Tm t, 

3q{lcfrl crral' tR 1fafF«-11q"acfi ~ m ~ ~ ~ 3{olUU ~ ~ 3cFcl 
-> -> 

~,~~cf,)'Jifa('fkt Fonram~~iftUq;t, ~~~~wr 
3{00ft ~ I 

( <1-ililll'II) 

qcwfr f<t)fhl .,it {IJIJi('f cfNf 

~ ~778/2/3, 

W'A'- ~' ~~ 110041 
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I 
~ 

Rajbala 

'3P1J if'i I Year of Birth : 1953 
~/Female 

5040 7467 8116 ________ ,.._. - ~~,~~~~...,, 

~ - aJN an<sft ~ 31fttq;n 

. t' 
.-• .. ,• -. ,.,., - ';il!""6~ -- ~ .... -

~.•~-~- - -~;t~ lifillifi<a1 •• .. --~-~ 
ffl:. W/0 ~. If 'if.,r:-rJl.l i,/~:, 

, ~im:t'Tffl, ~. m 
~ . ~.110041 

Address, WIO Rajmal. H 
NO. 77:812;1~. Near C'Qmmunity 
Cente,r. M~-od.ka. •~Q,ndk~-, Wesl 
Delhi; Delhi. 11004:1 

844



37

(1) 

Name of the Khatedar/with 

Parents and Address 

(2) 

& cft ...fl /Khatoni 
~$ •*• ffl'IJreJ>T 

Qllqq')j'( ~ ~ ~ fllit 'lir 

~WM' -~ ~if ~11Tc11JR 

if;f '11f 
Date of Com Khasra No Area of each Land Rev"9nue 

Mancemen~ of each Khasra No. In OR Rent 

of Bhooml Khata Bhlgae/Acres 

dart right 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

77S 1-3 
,m,,"),(JlftJ ?-)3 / ---

-J
 

J.-3 
@;:;f _J -- ~ - -- --

:_..J 

~fflclil~~-~cil;uit ~ 

c1'1Taribr~~lf~-~ -~~~ 

~~•= · 

Name Designation of the ~rity For ordering 

Change and No. & Date~• the order • 

'qi() <flf 1'>0 cR"lf!O crwflliO lltf 

Crop y~ Crop Year ~ v.· Crop YMI 

(7) (8) (9i (10) 

-~- - --
---- .• 

/ . 
~ 

,• · .... ~~-

~ 
Rernarka 

(11) 

O•-~ ~r•~£~~ 

1119-l'l.o .,JZ,..,:· -. 
"'9-~~rl7C - , , 

~err - -_ . 
-i..-1-:a.r-'J~ -_ 

l 

845



38
. \ ANIL DHULL, ADVOCATE 

C~AMBER NO.35, BLOCK-A , 

DISTRICT COURT SONIPAT 

PH ., NO . 9 0 3 4 0 0 .:\ @Us- I, 

Ref. No. Dated-25. 08. 

Asstt. Engin.eer -(P) 
D.P.D.-1/0.D.A. 
Dairy No ... ~t9. ..... .. . 
Date ... ... t/1.:fJ.:LO.Ll'":. 

~ - ~ ~ ~ F . 2(i ) /AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/26 dated 18.08.2025 

~vft. 
'3ci ~qlc."i frly~ftia ~ 3fcl m 6 

.<\'1~ 
\~\.-

1. ~ ~ 3TT% _fcr.n,r ~ '# j cq"icfic>1 / 0e1xq1c;1 cB" ~ ~o 783 'Qx ~ ~ 

~ QT TTITTTT Tf<TT ~ 'x,~tf ii- '# jcqlcfic'1 / '3cix q I crj ~ ~ m-gm ~- fcp 

'3cRf ~ '# jcq"icfic>1/0e1xq1c;1 'cfiT ~ ~ 6 ~ G-<-filc!G-J ffl2.f wrr~ ~ 

6 vTT '# jcq"icfiC"l / '3cixq1c;"1 cfJ ftt=iT cfJ ~ cfJ 6fR '# jcc(icfiC"l / '3c:Nc:lc;7 cfft 

1,TciT cf) -;,p:, 'Qx 3lTm 3ifx '# j cql cfi C"1 / \j C1'< q I c;"i qft 1,TciT cf) ~ cf) ~; ~ 

'Cc1lc '# jcq"icfiC"l/0c'l'<qlc;"i cfJ -;,p:, 'Qx ~·e1cfilc1 G\rT % ~ ~ ffl2.f (.,fl!)' % I 

vTT ~ ~ 3TTtrcB' ~ ~ ™ fcm1T Tf<TT t $ '3c'lxqJcn qft 3l1RI ~ t 
c=rm ~ uflfR 'cfiT ~ 'B ~ ~ ~ ~ % ~ ~ 'Bt 0<1xq1c;1 "cfi'T ~ ~ 
uflfR 'Qx ~ 'cfiwlT % 3ifx ~ tl 0e1 xq, c;l -q ~ cBt uflfR "Qx ~ frrnuf ~ 

fcm1T s3TT % I 
3@': ID~/ '3C1 '< q I c;l -q ~ ~ cITT" ~ t 'c'1'2.TT vTT ~ 

F . 2 (1) /AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/26 dated 18 . 08 . 2025 ~ Tf<TT % c!T ~ 

~ rrm 6 I ~ ~ 0q ~'1 clf1 ~ 'cfil' ~ fcm1T ~ I 

~ Ten -.2s/ ,;-J-'/ ,)o)S- '3dx tj l c<l . ~v-~- -

.DA""< ,~"--- ~ (1} . 

,~i -z..r-"- ,· ~ ollG-l lGrt?lx 1];::ft' -13>1")-

~ o~'"'t-"- ~ ft:i11 PJq1<l) 

u,>(>'I • ~ \ .,- lfcffR ~O 945/31 , 
\}-1½\-l\'1,.J' 

7 TTT5RT xT~ ~) 41 q a 
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42The Assistant Engineer, 
Delhi Development Authority, 
Dwarka Project Division-I, . 
Central Nursery, Sector-5, Dwarka, New Delhi 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF KAMLA DEVI W/O LATE SH. 
MAHA VEER R/O HOUSE NO.63A/3, NEAR T AKIY A T ALAB, 
MUNDKA (WEST), DELHI-110041 TO THE NOTICE DATED 
18.08.2025 BEARING NO.F.2(1)/ AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/28 
ISSUED IN THE NAME OF HALWAI KI DIKAN, NEAR 
TAKIYA TALAB,MUNDKA, VILLAGE 

I, the above named submits as under: 

The above named person is permanent resident of above said 

address since her marriage i.e. more than 50 years and prior to that her 

deceased husband and his forefathers were also pennanently residing 

at the said address. The undersigned received the above referred notice 

through the tenant to whom the said shop in question was letting out. 

In response to the said notice it is humbly responded on behalf of 

undersigned to the following effect:-

1. That above said notice under reply does neither having complete 

~ ~~particulars of any person to whom the same has been addresses nor 
, o-< 

,\ ~ . ~ .,__0,.R-' house number has. been me~tioned. 

,\0\~1''-Yi . It 1s also alleged m the n~tJce that the officials have demarcated the 

}-~~~ / J~ har as per orders ofNat10nal Green Tribunal but no such report has 
' ~ Q\9\(l..--'/ 

• . , ~\ been attached to the notice under reply. 
: -DL p!.~ f1u-"' . . . . . 

\'nw-Jt(__~ ½"'"',-., ..s~l..\.:, 3. Apart fiom above, 1t 1s submitted that the undersigned along with her 

r''- family members is and has been residing in the property in question 

0 -\ 1{"" .fE/f>;i~ce the forefathers, who were the inhabitants of village Mundka, 

{(:,. Delhi. 

~0 ~ 
\J')~ 
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4. It is further to submit that not only this, the undersigned along with 

other family members have electricity connection, aadhar cards, 

photographs, ration card, lal dora certificate issued by revenue 

department of Delhi Government over the land in question. 

5. The undersigned and her family members does not any other 

accommodation except the land in question and are doing their 

livelihood in the village and day to day affairs. 

6. That undersigned never encroached upon the area of Takiya Talab as 

alleged at any point of time keeping in mind that since long they are 

residing over the same to which all the relevant documents are also 

being annexed with the reply to the notice. 

7. That in the above noted facts and circumstances the notice under reply 

is liable to be withdrawn as undersigned has nothing to do with the 

present notice and/or encroached upon the land of talab as alleged, 

which is also in violation of principh~ of natural justice. 

You are, therefore, required that the notice dated 18.08.2025 

bearing No.F.2(1)/AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/28 issued in the name of 

Halwai ki Dukan, Near Takiya Talab, Mundka, Village be withdrawn 

with immediate effect in the above noted facts and circumstances of the 

case. 

Delhi. 
Dated: 27.08.2025 

• . Sincerely Yours' 

KamlaDevi 
W/o Late Sh. Mahaveer 
Rio H.No. No.63A/3, 

• Near Takiya Talab, 
Mundka (West), Delhi-110041 
M: 7053484231 

851



Annexure R-6  44
~~q;,~~ 

DELHI DEVELOPM F:l\'T Al l't-lOl l l f \ 

rncr>l Q~Q1Gl-ii m I 

DWARKA PROJHT DIVl~I0\ - 1 

~~-~-~-~ .;;t~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, OWARKA, :\F:\\ OELIII 

Email - eedµd I a dda .org. in 

No.F.4(20 )!\ F(P)IDPD-J/DDA/2025-26/ 61\.\ 

To 

The Dy. Dir. (LM) WZ, 

Subhash Nagar Mor, 

Subhash Nagar, New Delhi- 110027 

, '-"l ~rigineer-II 
.t- 11.-1/0 .0.A. 

Sub:- Regarding the objection raised by the encroachers on the ~otice 

served for removal of encroachment ofTakiya Talab, Mundka 

I. Ref F.2( I)/ AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/28 

2. Ref F.2(1 )/AE-ll/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/29 

3. Ref F.2(1 )/AE-II/DPD-f/DDA/2025-26/33 

4. Ref F.2(1 )/ A E-fl/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/34 

5. Ref F.2(1 )/ AE-II/DPD-l/DDA/2025-26/3 l 

6. Ref F.2(1 )/AE-II/DPD-f/DDA/2025-26/42 

7. Ref F.2(1)/AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/40 

8. Ref F.2( I)/ AE-II/DPD-f/DDA/2025-26/41 

9. Ref F.2(1 )/ A E-fl/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/38 

I 0. Ref F.2(1 )/ AE-II/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/39 

Dated: J 8.08.2025 

Dated: I 8.08.2025 

Dated: I 8.0R.202S 

Dated: 18.08.2025 

Dated: J 8.08.2025 

Dated :04.09.2025 

Dated :04.09 .2025 

Dated :04.09.2025 

Dated :04.09.2025 

Dated:04.09.2025 

With reference to the subject matter. and in compliance ol ordl?rs :n 

GT Case OA No. 311. In accordance to the veri tied TSS drawings of \'i I IJ ~C 

Mundka ( Kh . Io. 3 73/ I) notice was issued to the encroacher of the ianJ renai 11 ! 11~ 

to the ::>ubjectcd \.vater body. 

Thi s office has received the comments/representations from the encroacherc; in 

response to the notices issued. The comments submitted are summarized as under: 

I. Reply of otices Ref S. No. ( 1,2,3, 7,8,9) were given by Smt Kami a Devi J j 

vide letter dated 28/08/2025 has submitted the documents claiming the O\A.nc-rshir 

of the land (Some part) of Taki ya Tai ab. Mundka and with comments that the land 

belongs to them.(Documents Enclosed) 

2. Reply of Notices Ref S. No. ( 4,5,6. I 0) were given by Known or Lak Sh,·i 

Meer Singh Ji vide letter dated I 1/09/2025 has submitted the documents claiming 
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45the ownership of the land (Some part) of Taki 'a Ta lab and w ith L·,~mm~ nt$ th:H the 
Jemar ·a tion done vva ""rong. (Documents Enc losed) 

In view of the above, ou are requested to kind! verify the deta il ' furnish ~d 
b the encroachers with reference t ) our re rd and pro, ·idc \'Ou r 

comments/remarks on the matter for further necessa ry action . 

I 
Copy to:-

1. E/Dvvk, DD for kind inform tion . 

EID C-1. r r kind information . 

3. D (PB). angloi for kind information. 

~ - ll/DPD-1 , w.r.t. report. 

F -" c u t i , • l' r. n ~ i ll l ' L' r 

OPD-1/DD:\ 

~.'i/1.,r 
Exec uti c Engincc r 

DPD-1/DDA 

853



Annexure R-7  46Urgen_t NGT Court case matter 

~ ~cf>lfi ~. 
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

~ q~tih,1--11 m-1 
DWARKA PROJECT DIVISION-I 

~-;,Aft, WITT -s, mcm, ~ ~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NFW DELHI 

F.mail - eedpd Ira dda .org.in 

No . F.4(20)AE(P)/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/ ~ / P 

To 
, ss tt. Engineer-II 
D.P.D.-1/0.D.A. 

The Dy. Dir. (LM) WZ, 
Subhash Nagar More, 
Subhash Nagar, New Delhi- 110027 Dairy No.o••······••11••· ·· ····••..,:__. 

;-)ate ...... /.6.:.:/..:.~!;--?. ... 
Sub:- Conduction of Joint Demarcation of 2 Nos. of Ponds having Kh. No. 178/1, 373/1 

in Mundka Village 

(O.A. No. J 11 /2022) Before Hon ' ble National Green Tribunal 
fN THE MATTER OF 

Dr. Jeet Singh Yadav ......... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ...... .. .. . .... .......... Applicant 

vis 
GNCTD &Ors .... .. . ......... .. . .. . .. .. ...... ..... .... . ..... .... ... . Respondent 

With reference to above, The Jnos. of water bodies of Mundka having Kh . No . 178/ l. 3 7 :i ! I. 
190/1 is pending for rejuvenation. As the TSS Drawing of water body 178/ 1. 37.3 / 1 has hci..:11 

jointly verified by the BOO office, GNCTD & LM/WZ/DDA. As per TSS verified Drawings and 
Joint Survey Report, The Notices were served to the encroachers. The objections were raised by the 
occupants/encroachers in . respect of Notice served by Subdivision office of DPD-1 /DDA for 
demolition . In the last hearing, the matter was discussed and directed to file the Joint Demarcation 
report in the presence of GNCTD BOO Patwari/ Kanoongo, nearby occupants, head of village. 
encroachers and all related person concerned. 

Hence, you are requested to conduct the Joint Demarcation report as early as possible 111 

presence of concerned nearby occupants, persons, departments & other stakeholders. 

Copy to :-

1. CE/Dwk, ODA for kind information . 
2. SE/DCC- I, for kind information. 
3. Panel Lawyer for information. 

~ AE-Il/DPD-1. w.r.t. report. 
5. Guard File. 

/ 
Executive Engineer 

OPD-1 /1 )!) A 

~L( 
Executi ve ~·:ngineer 

DPD-1 /DDA 
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NAME OF WORK:-

CLIENT

SCALE - NTS

ALL DIM. ARE IN GATHHA

PAPER SIZE - A-1DPD-1, DELHI DEVLOPMENT AUTHOURITY.

Bearing Technology Pvt.Ltd.Survey Consultants :

Mob.: +91-9911155669 & +91-9911155007
E-mail : info@bearingtechnology.biz
Website : www.bearingtechnology.biz

FLAT No.-4 UPPER GROUND FLOOR
Bearing
Technology

SATYA APPARTMENT, MUNDKA, DELHI-110041

Inset Map Showing Location of REF.Points 

REFERENCE POINT-1 MUNDKA VILLAGE
(13//25-SOUTH EAST CORNER

REFERENCE POINT-2 MUNDKA VILLAGE
85//25-SOUTH EAST CORNER)

REFERENCE POINT-3 MUNDKA
VILLAGE(90//21-SOUTH WEST CORNER)

14
21

33
 5

  85
  25

32
 1

13
25

115
  1

89
25

90
21

116
  5

  84
  21

  92
   1

  91
   5

LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS

BOUNDARY WALL

BUILDING

FOOTPATH

LAMP POST

CHAMBER

ROAD

TREE

HT LINE

GREEN BELT

SIGN BOARD

DIVIDER

DRAIN

SERVICE ROAD

OFC PILLAR

TEMPLE

HT TOWER

WBM ROAD

O
FC

CART TRACK

BORE WELL

S.B

DDA LAND

ENCROACHED

GATE

DDA LAND AT VILLAGE MUNDKA NEW DELHI.
DEMARCATION OF KHASARA NO.178/1

NOTES
1. All dimensions are in Gattha unless otherwise mentioned.
2. The Khara plan is made on the basis of massavi & field book.
3. This demarcation work is on behalf of reference points "1","2",”3”
    and revenue record given by the revenue staff.
4. This demarcation report submitted after checking and verified by revenue staff and before execution,
    It must be verify again by the revenue staff.
5. This demarcation work has been carried out with the help of Total Station/DGPS Machine
6. Least count for measurement in old time (by chain method) was minimum 3' (Three feet) approx. in consolidated map.

All masavi / siza maps are prepared considering that accuracy.Now demarcation work has been carried out by total station machine (T.S.M.).
Which has accuracy of 1 mm. So up to (+) and (-) 3' difference is permissible.

7. Least count for measurement in old time (by chain method) was minimum 1/2 gatha approx in Kistwar Sizra. All masavi / sizra of Kirstwar
Village maps are prepared considering that accuracy. Now demarcation work has been carried out by Total Station (T.S.)/D.G.P.S. machine,

which has accuracy of 1 mm. So up to (+) and (-) 1/2 gatha difference is permissible.
8. Standard size (4 Bigha and 16 Biswa) of a consolidated/Kilabandi Khasra is North & South

side = 220 feet and East & West Side = 198 Feet because 1 gatha = 8'-3" and it can not
be more than this size in any manner. If in any masavi/field book has been recorded with 27 gatha, it can be consider as 26.667 only.

9. Standard size of a consolidated Mustil/Rectangle is North & South side = 133.33 Gatha
and East & West Side = 120 Gatha.

10. Result of demarcation report depends upon reference points given by the revenue staff. Demarcation report may vary from other/earlier
     demarcation   report due to change of reference points,
     availability of reference points   and difference in reference points.
11. Khasra plan has been digitized as whole Mustil to carry out distances from reference points to demarcated land and digitized in detail

of each Khara of land required demarcation.
It is technically not required to digitize each   Khasra individually as per masavi of whole village to demarcate some land.

12. Because demarcation work is executing in Kilabandi/Consolidated villages
therefore at seem three sides can be digitize as per revenue record with 90 degree angle and 4th side automatically comes as per
mathematically  calculated by the computer.

13. Total area of Kh. No. 163, 4 Bigha 16 Biswa.
14. We have made boundary line of Kh. No. 163 as per record but it is not possible to us to make whole internal lines as per gatha given in the field book

and it has been made as per required gatha by the computer and   discrepancies have been mentioned in shown table of gatha difference of Kh. No.163.
15. Khasra No. 163 is mentioned in the field book but it has not been located in the masavi therefore we are not able to draw it in the demarcation plan.
16. Bearing Technology Pvt. Ltd. is only service provider. If you required any further Clarification/ information.

Please contact to concern   SDM/Tehsildar/B.D.O.
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Annexure R-9 48~fdqij~~. 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUT II ORJTY 

~ Q~QlGl-11 ~ -1 

OWARKA PROJECT DIVlSION-1 

. ~1"ffi,~-s.~.~~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-S, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

Email - ccdpd l @ dda.or~.in 

No. F.2(1)AE:rvoPo-Ui36Mb25-26/ !IJ .. . Dat~ cl : tJl/ ·1 ,lj'LS""" 

To, 

The encroacher 

Near open land/Kh No 178 

Mundka, New Delhi-110041 

: ~ ~ 1R Ptfifd fiqftl "IJ1' ~ ~ q ..flQ+t I • 

~ ~ ~ f fcf;' ~liftid ~ "5'l iiYA'lctH (Demarcation) ~ fcl5m \JfT ¥'f ~ 

• t!t.tre.'(ffl. (TSS) ~ q;r ~Nf~ ~ ~ ~ i=iRlr4..f ¥x ~ llm ~ I '3cffi ~ 

~ct>Y! °il "GRJ A ctil Q (®d~) ~ ~ "q' G'ff ~ (ft(l "ti! ~ +r,c q; I fl ~ I ftt ("(I $1 ~ I 

-q ~ ~ lR" ri1/ ~ "fi ~/~44fo1 ?fmf "QTQT TTQT ~I~~~-~ 

if ~ ~, 3ffi: ~ ~ ~ ~ij>fltc1 ~ \ifRl ~ ~lct~llcf3 ~ I ~ ~ ~ 

~its<Ui (NGT) $ ~!ll~arr~jGl~H q~~l"ffl~I 

: 3fTllW ~tfcw ~~ ~lR~ ~/~lifot lfJT~~~~fm;, 

~ ~ q;r iilaroTttcf lf{:~ cffTd fqqqi1~H -~ ~ "GrT ~ I 

'Jlll"ft7'ff ~ .:ilf?tt lfiTMQf ir.l.-10 ~ f&q~· $ ~ ~ ?f>1 ~ ~ ~ 

· , frtijffrn tttf4idRl· ~ q~tH ~ ;:r ~ ~ ~ ~ * fctt{fff WT J{TQ'$ ~ 

Jmf!rac5 ~ftlcp/\li<triffPlq; 4'tiql( q;'t GltQ•ft, FGl~~) l{uf R;t~&itl ~ ~ ctft 

0L 

1. ffr.s"tcfl8'-1 ~ ~-ij'111l I 
2. ~. t,taQtv~~~3 71>1 iti~11tf1 

3. ~,t)~~~-1 lffl''3:iqt)~~ffl-q1 

dL 

/ 

~,<:,~rJ! 
~~ ..... $1 ........ ~cf5"T- ~-II 

'&T."Q".~-1/~lxcbl 

/ 

~0.~,;; 
fl$ I ti qj Jffir:RIT-II 

ID.'Q.~-1/m~c$T 
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50......_ 

Gr.inrti:.ral'e N<:>,, 

O.,;,ittHcate:. Issueo l'.:l:~te 

,~"'.0Uh% :Re:Iare.nce '. 

TJ:estripti1Jn :of ocrcum.EHit • x· 
, Property Oescr,iption 

. p9ns,id:~r.aHon P·fiGe 

i.;F~rs:;raft? ·. . . . 
~ ·, Seoopd·fa.rty • . · 
~ 'Sfuffip0Dutyip~1d· :Sy ·· •• 

·\.:. • , S't~~p,;DD~/ Amo0;nt(Rs:) ' 

; ; ~~;f,=~tm·1, 

INOlA NON JUOICIA.l 

Goven1trun1t o'f Nath,n1f1! f~'lPt!~i i 0rrnt~tY_crf Deihl 
'" . r ~ ,. ' '.. /. • . ,, ' .,J , " • • • •• • - ·- •• ~ •-.. -

· .o.a~seii2012 02:sB•.PM 
.;~)'.}.:}\;_,. i:,::;--::, '·:J, '}\~),: :-,;rwr :· ' ,-_,· .• ';\'~ .. !:'. : ' ·- ." ', 

NQ~6'PQ:{a.!<i)l 7c!Jfc·qrpt)~J CORP PUBAGH/ DL-DLH 

• eS.ul,~ltJi~toi:}cpi:w#J<ass11 BMGonnr~ 

:s~\~1l:•«it\. ··:'.e::;:·. 
Plrtlcle, 23·J3a!e 

•. ~x+iiNJEh· GAh ooR.l vtu,:A.GE MUNDKA DELHI 
' " , . ,. • . ,, ', 1' ' ·: ' • - -:0 • 

16e2 ''" 
j v•, •~•.} 

f-.i:. "'~ ---~ ~>w,,. -~ i:..:...--.,, . ~~ ._ -=.:- -'::.." •-:;:;...:"~- - ·.i-- - ~-~~ 

, \ ! , ', l "t:.. .. T 

.. .\ -,-~ ,,,~ :r'! a .. - , 
· . , .. ,· . . •·•· · . ,. . . . • , '\ ']""?, -·~,::~,A",;, L"- \,,,., F '> 

,!"' 'il _ ;ftl:i ~ - . , ·, , 1' . ...-.i. .... '-;. ..... "w!'\~7 f 
•• • · · ;; . ~::-~..: .flea~~w.riteo,r .:typebelowthisHne . \. 1/ ',. ',:--~~~,~~-~-~? _ l c-· -.· . · >· · . · · .·. · ----- \

1

\ .. ~:,\ 11/~1 ....... 
, '·· i,:·~ · J~t'/1 

i . \ , i~~; • . 
; .: -'.[; J 
; l J:r 

·, J.~~ ~,_rr·· 

S t,1~uinory A1crc 

,: ~ :;: ;:~,'~::~<~,:L.~'.r::i ~1~' ~::~::"~;~,~::.:: ~;.·,;;•;;~;; ;~;:;ii~~: 4~1~~7:~;1,;';:·::;,:;&.::,::~:;.;{~ ;;:;t~~;,si,, a'"f! S,.,,r 1 "1~•· Z' ;_. ,f,~~' : '.,fie,. • 

tL,' ~'.,:-; 

,' I 1 

858



51
,•.Stamp Ccrtllk nte No. lN-tH~ 19701 ZlJ340004K 

~tnmp dmy u~dc-r :;ection 23 cJnndfrm 

Stumr, Act. @. 2°/o on Rs. l 6,600100.00 
lu.. 332002.00 

-rr:.rnsfo,r duty .unde.r section l 47 of Delh,i . 

Mtmi~ipal :C?rporatiC:iq, Act, @ • 2o/o :9i1l~s. ,.l6600lQ0;0Q · Rs. 332002.00 

N ame of ven(ieels • • 

K ind of docum~nt 

Kind.of prope.rtx;:1. 

• : Circle ·rnte pf f~_nd' 

• ·. /.:\:i,J\l:t1e i3ffarid . 
• •• J •, (••h 

• :1 -:·;:f ~ '.J, :>:.··.:: , 

• <- ',. , f onsro.e.r~tibi~-i1inount 

;:- ',r:?·:y;\ i\il~f{ t\ _,dl,lty". :. J)cl)(; • 9n 

·:1, r 

·t ·,-', 

_1;\ctual Calculat'c,.~ Stamp Duty;- Rs; 664-004.00 

:: , •• ,·s{ 1f~kar11 tlurnd .S/o; Late Sh Narain Dass Rio H No 

. . ,,: •• . :.~~«,:; :~#r'""; •• , ~-f..:;.,µ,/• .. f<---:../;E:/5:·:.~:~}-.':',._;:::.\ ... :'.:. - . 

tt·· .. 2138, .,Ranr ~hgh;_~clhi.~11 ()034. 

, . , 

~~1t s ;;;f ,w/o'. Sh Kuldecp Singb Rio H No 86, VPO­

~ • · ,,;,Jvl1ind ka•:-n elm:ti004l. 

. - ' . . 
r~s~1,~f/lPt}?_~9 ~easiirinf 12~p Sq,. Yds.., i.e. 1046 Sq. 

''1\r(tr.i; •\;Jmprised . frt""~I~li:is':i:~ ~No ' 713 (l--05)1 situ.1ted 

, ', , t:ir.ithht,tl!e Extended Lal Dora~i;;aI ~fVii1;ge Mundk;1, 

·o.e1111:.11004L , 

, <ilil;1s:a10;-j,tr~-'i;!mt.r. : 

.:·: ~~tI!I[kftt t i,~iji.sJj-,Nifiiie. 'Rsl,66,00J020/-

..., -

~-•··,;,, :: ·.·:·.-·-- ••• ,_,, .. , , •• , --~--ff· ,, - ·• ... ----

Rs.1,66,00;IOOi"'.' 

Rs.t,66~00~1001-

r 
Rs.6,64,050/-

7 

!':0. .-·t '. 

859



52
c-Stan1p Cc1·ti 11ca(c No. lN-D L J 97012233➔000-lK 

NO\V THIS SALE J)Ji:1',I) WITNli'. SSl('fH AS l!NOEH 

Thal in the consideration of the sald amount lhc vcndor(s) doth hernby h (; ll \ . con \ L; : •• 

transfers and assigns the .afores;1id plot nnd his/her/their rights. titl es, inlen:sts, pri •,ik • 

easements and ~PP,Q.rt:enances, thereto to the vendee($) and Uie VeFJdee(s) will hold. use :,, d 

enjoy the sam:e withqu,t any h,indrahc¢s,. ct;,it11:5,.6r titl~s of hthc~s . 
• . ·.·.,' ;, • ., ,v- • 

• • 
-

' That the vendor(s) .has(have. bahded;:py¢(t_he.a.ctual -_phys icnf and peacef i..d vacant po_ssessiun 

• 
• 

• ·v~ ·, I 

of the said · plot u,nder sale -:to •thif.ve;nd~e.(i) and th~ ~~ndee(s) .has/have also occupied the 

same ai. the spqJ. 
. . . •··. .. . '_ : . -. ,·,, /. 

; That al I the/~xp9n.s;es an9.dqits pf.this>sale:d~ed ha\/e·•b~cri borne and paid by the vendee( s i. 

4 Tfo1t the ven,clqr{s) _and the v~ndee(s) both have obtained the necessary No ()hjec ti,., n 

Certificate tr011.1 the A.D;.M. (Notiftcafront ·DeJhL under section 8 or the De lhi l :.md 

Restric~iQo-on Tf9nsfer.. J\'.ct;i lQ.7?~" •. :. • 
,,: .. '.'. 

. . . 
' . . 

goings, ifa.nv, r~·g·ard.ii;~tb:e ;aid plot sl1all be. bortie and p·,; ',c! l)\; t11;· v· ""nd.or("s) •1· d . I . 1·t 
.......... • 

·· .· " · ~· 11.,..., · " , . n · tncr~a l'. r 

6 

natne~s} PYJ>rese1ni.1ig this s~je q~_e,tj \ )t<i~.:~.s;1.rue ce1;ti.fiet{cop· v Iti • .. ·. G . . . 
. · • . . .. : . . . ; ·'. • • . .. · ... •• ·. ·•· ; • . anr ove1 mnent or Reh:1 I l t,.; · 

Records. Delhi. 
: ' . ·, ~- . . 

T •· Tbat:ihe v.endee(s) wilJ b fi Il • I 
• e u y entll ed to use the said f)loc ~1" i1"'/She 

~.., 1-.. likes accnrdin t-', I{> 

• : J 1islhe1:,r e.',1uirement a fter· ~xecution of this deed . 

. ••• -/1 · . ·· ~ • 

· ... ·.·.·, Y re.~ 

4 
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53
- ti-Stamp C~rtHka(t Nu. lN -- IYI .1970 l 22J.\ ,WOO-JJ( 

l) Tlrnt the vendor(~) and the:vendcc(s) ·both .arc cilizens o[ India. 

10 That thc venclor(s; s:(,all npt Gre,ate any charge or clo.i1J1 any amount from the v£;n 1t:;.;i -1 -11 

' ' ' . ·1 ·,•· • ' . 

respect oft he ·.said · pt~11f.19:i{g_~[;'sal~':rtftet· t:lre regtsfr~{ion of th ls · Sale Deed. 

' ; .·: ': t':; .. __ .. _..::· •• • -, . -. .• :•.' •. ,. -·:,. _, ... 

11 ·rfo.1t the vei1d:ote$) \~1_1t},e;i1J 1ly''.~olln4,r6:giv~ 5taterhe:nt for m(1t;iHort~-or (he above said r,:n!, 

• 
• •j . ,. , •• ,;,, • .., •. • -~. ,[ , ,-· 

' 
• . . -·• 

• -~ - . ,;:; '! . ; ·>- ?~'.'·;~;;,=_, , __ }i'~:\::!: -:<\•1,••.:•;><.·. ·_'.. ' -;,·, :~ ' . J 
• ' • 

in fa~o:~p of :I~? ~:~~idcp_~s! :,~:~fofe ,tGe( Fel1si'l~~r toi:iqen1ed~ s.e'lf or hi)liher/their ·attorney , 

- 12 . 

1:.3 r~-~tthe ;;~~p 4~)~(S),)ill9J IJ~.,;y:~0h~,ge,(s) have _i:e,ad ai,ld µnderstoo_d all lhe tenns of this sale d1.: l:d 

iu go~d her • ~,si,l(' •••• osi9Jh1ii~r ; / J; ; . , 

l itig[ll!t'l l1. 

::~lc~::e:i;,~ir~~. ,.,,'tt0JJi!i!f !Jii!ttlit~:::::i:t::::.:::,:,:: 
immo\1~.ble,: J}lo,P4iti~'s,i\4,(tJI~iJh1p'Jt (cr_(fr~t~Y1{lji(y;~n-i tie0foss¢.s::_.costs expenses ·:1nd dam,1 ··~--

; : > ' ·'c" <~ .:/:,,1, ::.c:r-;;;;; _:',,'.:l':,]/f \ : ,,, , ;,',}[_ :· ,'/ "{'/ :; , , l ·~ • ' ' 

in Cl! rred by ,_:t6J-,ve,tj~d.~e(s)~:;i'ri' 'pt(re~n,e~ct:: i 
' ' .: ' •• ; ~- . '-·_" . ~: ... r • .• _ ,'~ 

15 - '[hat ther\:! is nq .d~yiation from the original pla1J / ·st,ru,cturc .in respect of tilt said pr ,pc i-t_\ 

.. , , 

and never boolZed .by M.C.D_. / D.D.t\. 

5 
J 

. ''1 

', l '.!i• 

,-,'?:, 
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54

·1 hi s :-~k· (k\.'d is mmk and l~:-.ecul~:d nl Di.:llii. on this 1 l 111 da fJf Scptc.ntb<:r. 2011 hd \ _- 1i 

~h Hulrnm Clrnuu Siu Late Sh Naruin Duss Rio I1 No 2138, Rirni Bagb, l>clhi• 1100 .. H . 

[l icf(1i11afkr " ~tlkd Lh~ \ :-rHilw(s)). 

--- IN FAVOUR OF ---

,~mt Saroj wio Sh Kuldcep Singh Rio .H No 86, VI>O-Muudka~ Dclhi-110U-H . 

cf1c~~~ller called tt~~ Vendee(s)). 

Whcrens, the expressions ofthe Vendor(s).0:arid tbe Vendee(S) shalk inean and include foe 

p .. rtics. 1heir lq.gal heirs. executors, su·c;ce_ssors, representatives and assisns etc. 

And whereas, the Vcndor(s) is/are the absoluJe owner(s), occupier and in peaceful physi_,- ,il 

possession of vacant plot lai;t"cl -·1!1ea.stiring 1250 S_q. _Y,~s .. f _~ ~~e. ~046: ~q_: __ rY!l!·~:::.~, c~!!_!prised in 
. . _: -~ :~-: • ~ - ~~~~ ~~~•,;,·•._.;.,"-:-· ::.-~-- . - •• • • • • . • _.-

Khasra No 713 (1-05). situated•,vithin,:the::E:xte,nd.ed Lal Dorn a.badi of Village Mundka! Ddhi-
- <' .:,____ _..--,-"'-· :.. --r. ..., •.-. ;... • 

, 

l 100-H \vhich is bounded as under ·:-

\\lcsr 

North 

South 

(h~reinafter cal led the land). 
- . 

Ro·aa 16 Feet wide_"', .. 0;,-- ·"·­

r-
Ot her' s Pro_per~'-

Othc:r:.'s Property-

And \\~1erea.s. due to bonafide requirements and needs-of 1np~ey the Vendor("') has1h.:\._.­

';tgr~1.:d to sell the above :mid land to the vendee(s) for u sum of Rs.1,66,00~100/- (Rupees One 

Crorc Sixty Six Lacs ,rnd One Hundred only) in shape of c~~t1 at different times - and i hc 

. vi:ncke{sj ha:'.,!have also agreed lo purchase the same. The entire sale consideration amount has/hi, \ ,: 

:ti rc:ld~ been receivi:d by the vendor(s) from the vendee(s) in which the vendor(s) admit(s) the p, -,r 

it:l~c-ipl or Lh~ emire sale consideration ·amount from the vendce(s) before the Sub-R ' g,1., {' ~1r 

r -,)nt ernd. Ddhi -
I • 
t 

~ 
J_..,.r:;; . 
• .- /{ '9 

{ -
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l_ ,:_,• • • 

-~-." ~--.,---~~-.,.,,. .. ,--, •• -· i> .'f I lfrh11,·tLJ)~•tuJ.!. 
--~~ 

:. ~-

'- \ I I ~\ I 1111 i-. \ It . \ 10 ;\ 
.. ~· 1;;; .. , 

---____ ··--== ··-=---- -----i":;_, 
Hll ild 111).~ Ty1 w 

1i, 111pc ·rl .v f' VJH.' 

i • l ~- "\ l ' )'f .. '!' 1 • l"J. j() () 11 l")llj)'·''°'"' P. t~.111·11) l)~1 .·t"'_,' 11~11·a·. 1:_.)()·4· ,{1.,_S().00 RUJ)ees 
I Con.siucnl',J<m .- 1 ,t 1. 1, t•.llll.ll .. \ , . ~ . .. .., ,") .. • ~ 1. 

/ 1:alue oI Registration Fee 'lo6.~005.00 Rupees P~stingFee 1 oo.qo Ruppes 

Thi~ <lommu.•nt of SALE 
SA(£ WfTHJN iv1C AREA 

Pre:;~nti~I br : Sh/ Smt 

liukam Oiand 

in the office of the St;b Registrar, l)elhh his 11/09/2012 1..iay TI:'l1esqay 

bfi \\'t"!n the• hou rs of ' 

,R/o _· 
2i.38 Rani bagh new delhi 

. . . 

Certified that the left (or Right , as !lie case ma.y b~JlumchJ1uml-: i111wession Mtlie ~x~cutant ha~ been affi.-...:ed in my 

p11es,mce 
· 

'Vcndor~s) M61tgagor'(s) adini,t(s) prior receipt an entire (:Onsiderntion Rs.16.600;100~00 Rupee~i:;s .One Cmre Sixr, Six Lakh Ont: 

.Jjlpn~~ Only . • • • · · · 

/! _ a_anc:;e of~ptirecqp.sideratim1 of Rs, ____ Rppees. . • .. .. '11as bec.n paid to the 

Veud9i (s:J/Mortg~goi:(s) .by. • . . Sh.!Ms, Saroj S/o Wio kuldecp-Si ngil 

R!o 86 VPO inGndka new ~elbi 

6 
Rt:gistrar/Sub Hcgisrrnr 

D~1ie 

SR HA-PUNJABI BAGH 

Delhi;;New De/hi 
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11nd P,. rt\ 

j 

i 
::: 

-
'' 

Sub Ri:gisLrar 

SR !IA-PUNJABI BAGH 
New Ddhi/l)clhi 
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: 
: . 

• expla1ne9 to 1:h~m in thci~ .;own Ye~naqfilat !aiiguijg~ ;aiJd· have uµder1wod dtt me~n,:, f:'.· 

J ' •,, '·. :,. • ... - -~.. ':,.. .~_.;: : .• ~; • _, • , ·, ... • ' 
• 

• • -'!:~·: ~-". ;' • .. t 

implicati.011;~ al)d.~bnt¢-tit{ution.: l1~ii1ij':'~~~li;tJ~~Jn.Mf E~¼gi~;f<. 
, \!::~: j{/t ~ • ' 

;,., • ' :_ :~ .,::::·'.>/~/:Jl.'.'. 

ln witr1ess .whcre'o:f Jhis .sa1C:·cie~d, is cxe6Ji;ti;f~'t Delhj , on · the day; .~1on~½ f,!;ni:l year Er:iZ. 

.. ' "' • • ,_. • .. . •• • " ..... '·:' '.· ";;:;:-· •, ; . ... . ', 
. . • 

•. above written in.tt¥ Jl);~1f :~:?7Ui~'fol)~•~~i~,~It 
. 

;'/,r;".tf,/<,.;.·•,.i;•;•,•:,:--: .. ,.-·.•. •.I ·:: .::'.?/:_:{'. ·;J ~ _: ;:·;:{v~ .:, ;i;,·:t •• • 

. , . .· '';':•"Y•'~'(''•••"' ,,.,, .. }, ."{ "<•~:-,:;~';' ;•~:::: !;•~•: 

Witnesses:- .·•. . :: '7'::;; lif f ~'l;\ 
0''"''tl( ! f,'.' "''' • 

~~~ • ·y>· ••• •• 

Sh Ka.mal Db·a;ni'ij'~'·J,fo Sb'~ rii~'r -N~thA:~~a·aj,!l~ 
. . ,. 

. ~ 
• , 

/t .,,.:..,.,.,~-
:::•, .. ; 

'.Jr;;•p r~~ 
! 

Vendor{s) 
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Certificate No. 

Certificate Issued Date 

Account Reference 

Unique Doc. Reference 

Purchased by 

--
0 
N 

Description of Document 

Property Description 

Consideration Price (Rs.) 

First Pc;J.rty 

Second Party 

Stamp Duty Paid By 

-~ Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.) 
...:~­
::, \ ,,,__.., 
~ ) 

·, '~.~ i~--- ; · 

: ~{ ~· 

• ~--< 
~ 

' .·, - , ::, ., 
;: 

-
N 

.- 2 
! 
;: 

r. 

INDIA NON JUDICIAL 

:, 

~~~ernment of National Capital ,:-errit_~r'l!>! D~lhi 

·,·;> 

~ Ji;, 

e-Stamp 

IN-OL466S9779763649U 

15-Jun-2022 11 :11 AM 

IMPACC (IV)/ dl749303/ DELHI/ DL-DLH 

SUBIN-DLDL74930377611510418477U 

KULDEEP SINGH ALIAS KULDEEP SINGH LAKRA 

Article 55 Relinquishment Deed 
KHASRA NO.87/20 MIN AND OTHERS, VILLAGE MUNDKA, DELHl-
110041. 

b 
(Zero) 

NITIN LAKRA AND OTHERS 

KULDEEP SINGH Ak1AS KULDEEP SINGH LAKRA 
,•' 

KULDEEP SINGH1ALIAS KULDEEP SINGH LAKRA 

100 
(One Hundred only) 

' 

!,:t;;}} 

:, 

i 
s 
i 
:s 

;;_ 

AJtlt'vl._.,_-W D ~& .-,s -~'-(J 
:; 

_···_··_··_·--..-_ ·_·· _· -- • · ··· ;z ··· 

.... ~- . 
'-·; ~-- -

-
JJ ,h: ,"\\ ·:f~:'.tti., ,/:\, . -
' \ ''!'> ,?:~:~ "' "' ~ 

• -;·r·.. . ~ 
',. Ji 

/ 

867



60

r CERTIFICAT 0 . 

RELINQUISHMENT DEED 

This Relinqui hment Deed is made and executed at Delhi, on this =:JtJt- -
1 

J..s,. 2022 by 

(1 11Tl L KRA ( 2) VIPfN L AK.RA BOTH ARE ONS OF SH KULDEEP-S-INEiH @ 

H. K LO P SI GH LAKRA AND (3) NITIKA LAKRA D/O SH. KULDEEP SINGH @ 

P rNGH LAKRA, ALL ARE R/O HOUSE NO. 388, GUGA PARK, 

V ILLAGE- M OKA, DISTT.WEST, DELHI-110041. (hereinafter called the 

R.ELE,,....,,U' l'\cf 

IN FAVOUR OF 

S~ . K LD EEP SfNGH @ KULDEEP SINGH LAKRA S/O SHRJ BALWAN SINGH RIO 

HO E . 0 . "' 88. GUGA PARK, VILLAGE MUNDKA, DISTT.WEST DELHI-110041. 

(hereinafter called the RELEASEE/S). 

Where~, the expressions the RELEASOR/S and RELEASEE/S shall mean and include 

the parties, their legal heirs, executors, successors, representatives and assigns etc. 

Where as mt. Saroj Saroj Lakra W lo Shri Kuldeep Singh @ Sh Kuldeep Singh Lakra was 

exclusive recorded owner/ Bhu.midh;°f land comprising in khata khtoni No.2772/2~71 min, 

land comprising khasra No.87 /20 min measuring area (0-17) biswas and land m khata 
.,.-

\ 

jamabandi No.92, khatoni No.78/1 land comprising kh~sra No 8~6 min by (0-04) biswas ./ f) 
khasra No. 87 /21/1 min (0-06) biswas land total measuring area (0-10) biswas and also " 

exclusive owner of land in Extended Lal Dora Abadi in khata khotni No. 3080 khasra no.7l]. 

.!._otal meas~ing area 1 bigha 5 biswas land in situated at revenue estate of village Mun<lka_,_. 

Delhi-110041 , as per revenue record of Sub-Division, Punjabi Bagh, Delhi (hereinafter called D 

th~ said land) \ ~~ 1 

~ N~ ¥ r-
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Teh 

Vill . .. -
{ 

·_I?- ce (Se "1AA ) __ Mundka 
-.... ~::-

e ar 

'use No.:K.H NO-87/20 MIN AND ETC, Road No.:, Mundka 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Consideraton Amount 0.00Rupees 

Value of Registration Fee 1,000.00 Rupees 

This document of RELINQUISHMENT DEED / 

Money Related Detail 

Stamp Duty Paid 100.00 Rupees 

Pasting Fee 100.00 Ruppes 

Presented by: Sh/Smt. ~-~ .. ..,,§' r ') y 
NITIN LAKRA KW:&,EEP • .-,LDEEP SIN - _ , . ;~ 88 GUGA PARK VILLAGE MUND KA DISTI 
VIPIN LAKRA ~ OODEEP SING-{ - ·' lEEP SINGH ";l.~·88 GUGA PARK VILLAGE MUNDKA DISTI 
NITIKA LAKRA _ , k'm,DEEP sl '. ·-· - ~ ·88 ouoA P VILLAGE MUNDKA msrr 

in the office of the Sub Registrar, Del~{;~;·s 15/06/i~ 13:35:{~;f\, 

Signature of Presenter 

Execution admitted by the said: Shri /Ms. · 

NITIN LAKRA, VIPIN LAKRA, NITIKA LAKRA 

Date 

-- - --- - -- -- - -
evenue Department NCT of Delhi 

.,,~{-:-~~ 
betweffl°\he hours of 

Re ub Registrar 

SR NJABI BAGH 

Regi ra /Sub Registrar 
SR II UNJABI BAGH 
Delhi/New Delhi 

---- - - - - - - - -- -~- - ··•·--- ·•·· - ·-

norus NIC-DSll 
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I. 

I' 

CERTIFICATE NO. 

And Whereas, Late Smt Saroj @ Sa.raj ~~a w/o Sh Kuldeep Singh @ Kuldeep Singh 

Lakra died on 20/12/2020, leaving behindtne ·folto\1/ing legal heirs:-

---------------------- ------- -------- -------- - • • :· - • • • - -- ---~---------------

S.no. Names Age Relation 

---------------------- ------ • -- • __ ·. - --- . • _· • • .. • • . _· _ ,_ -------- . --------------------

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Sh Kuldeep Singh 

Sh Nitin Lakr_a 
Ms Nitika Lakra 

· -S"h. Vipiri·-Lakra • 

51 yrs. 
31.yrs_. 
29 .yrs. 
27·yrs. 

Hµsband 
Son 

Daughter 
- ·son --· 

-. ---- ·--- . -------- ·-- ·--- -------- • . • • .'- _,' ·_ :- •• - • _ ... -------------- ., ----- . - :- • __ • , • .-: ___ .-------------------

And. Whereas the Releasor/s ate:.C.~- -shar¢r -oflarid being successor in interest of LATE 

SMT SARGf@. SAR.OJ LAKRA WIFE OF •• SH; KULDEEP SINGH @ SffKULDEEP 
. . • • •l~l, . • • I • • 

• • 

SINGFI! -I'.,~ to the extent of 1/4 share e&ch in agrictiltw-e land having khata khtoni 
•, ., . 

No.2772/2971 min, land comprising kha:sra No.-87/20 min measqring area (0:.17) biswas and 
. . 

land in khatajamabandi No.92, khatoni No.78/1 land comprising khasra No 88/16 min by (0-

04) biswas and land in_ khasra No; 87/~/l min (0-:06) biswas land total measuring area {0-10) 

. • ' • 
• 

biswas .and ~o l~~ in Ex~ended Lal Dora ~badi in_kh~ta khotni No. 3080 khasm n~.713 

measunng area 1 b1gha 5 b1swas all above sa:ig. . land m situated at . revenue estate of village 

M_undk~, Delhi-110041, as per reve1iue recofd of Sub-Division, Punjabi Bagh, Delhi 

(hereinafter called the said land). 

And Whereas, the Releasor/s a:tie the· _S(>ns ·.~d riaughter of the Releasee/s in telation 

- so, they have 61ooa-refatio~ with each-other andali·: are legal -heir; ~fi~te S~t Saroj-@ "Smt 

SarojLakra W/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh: @ _Slf -K~ict~ep Singh Lakra hence having one-fourth 

--share··e-ach in the above said landwhich hi;t~ 4evolved upon each legal heir and therefore, all are 
. • ~.; :· .· . . 

one .. fourth share each holders in the ·above said lano.. 

And Whereas due to love ~ciaffectio~ of the Releasor/s with the Releasee/s, the 
• • • • , • • • ' •• I •. • •• ' • • ' • 

Rel~asor/s ·have·:.re'linquished -their one-fi>i#ih sh~e ~ach in .·aboye said agriculture land and 

extended ,Lal ·_ Dora . abadi land at vi~l~~e . M~dka, Delhi alongwith their title, ' right, intereSt 

·· __ , vv~at-~o~ever in respect of the above-said land in favour of the Releasee/s without receiving any 

c·cmsi,deration . amount from the Releasee/s: Consequent upqn the above mentioned facts, ilie "\ ~ 

·-· R:elfas:eh~b-~~ome~ the full-fledged owner ofthe .. above ;mentionid land. . Cf~' 

.JJ}Y . ~ .tJ~ ->J 
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, rJFJCATE NO. 
cER • 

, RELINQUISHMENT DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER:-

~ 
That after execution of this Deed by the Releasor/s in favour of the Releasee/s in 

]. 

ect Of their share in the above said land, the Releasee/s have become absol t 
resp . . tl e 

owner of the relinquished share of the Releasor/s in the above said land and the 

Releasee/s will be fully entitled_ to mutate the share o~ t~e Releasor/s in the above said 

land in their own name in the records of concerned authority, on the basis of this 

registered Relinquishment Deed and the Releasee/s is also entitled to use the share of 

the Releasor/s in the above said land as they like. 

2. That, after execution of this Deed by the Releasor/s neither the Releasor/s nor their any 

legal heir have any right, title, interest, share in respect of the above said land. 

3. That after the execution of this Deed by the Releasor/s, the Releasee/s is/are · fully 

entitled to USE, HOLD, SELL, MORTGAGE, GIFT AND ENJOY the above said land 

in any manner. 

4- That the Releasor/s and the Rcleasee/s are citizens oflndia. 

IN WITNESSES, WHEREOF, this Deed is executed at Delhi, on the day, month and year 

above mentioned in the presence bf the foUowing witness~s. 

RELEASORIS 
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w 
vi 

I, 
I 

I 

1st Party 

1st Party 

Ilnd Party 

Witness 

Ilnd Party 

NITIN LAKRA , VIPIN LAKRA , NITIKA LAKRA 

KULDEEP SINGH ALIAS KULDEEPSINGH LAKRA 

OM PRAKASH, KAILASH KUMAR 

Certificate (Section 60) 

RegistrationNo.4,164 in BookNo.l VolNo~tf ~('J~ ,~ "' 
on page 135 to 138 on this date .~,, ;0/20oi2022 16:50:2~~}:'~ ,,£) 
and left thumb impressions has/have be~ '"men in my presence. ·, •• ·i~'i _. 

@) -~ =;:" 
~ ·~~· -

Date 20/06/2022 l6:S4:t7 

111111\ \\\\\ 11\\11\111 \\II\\\\\~\\\\\\\\\\ \\\II \\Ill \1\\111\11 l\\\ll\111111 

22802~41041~4 __ -- --- _ -- __ -- __ - -- ---

Revenue Department NCT of Delhi DORIS 

Witness 

day Monday 

, _,' 

NIC-DSU 

872



650220-186612 

Cf>1'JI mun / Form No. 6 

<Jt& WJwofi el){, ~ RWR 
Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi 

~ f&R4) .:rn ~ 
NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

1!~ ~ 'l:if / Death Certificate 

(Issued under section 17 of the Registration of Death Act, 1969 and 8/13 of Delhi Reg~tration of 
Death Rule,1999) 

This is to certify that the following information has been taken from the original record of DEATH 
which is the register for North Delhi Municipal Corporation of ROHINI ZONE of N.C.T. Delhi 

.JT'f / Name 

~ I Gender 

~ ~ fcrfit / Date Of Death 

~ cf>1 ~ / Place Of Death 

4Gtlcf>'<Oi ~fcrfet / Date Of Registration 

4Gtlcf>'<Oi ~/Registration No 

lf@T cf>1 ;:rT1J / Name of Mother 

fqm ~ffle.fl cf>T .JT'f / Name of 
Father /Spouse 

"GficRfflefi cf>T ;rrir / Name of Spouse 

i@lfR QcTT / Present Address 

~ QcTT / Permanent Address 

SQll ~ fcrte.t / Print Date 

SAROJLAKRA 

FEMALE 

20/12/2020 

RAJIV GANDHI CANCER INSTITlITE AND RESEARCH CENTRE SEC-5 
ROHINI NEW DEIJU NEW DELHI NEW DEIJU ROHINI SECTOR-5,6,11,12 
NORTH WEST DELHI INDIA 110085 

29/12/2020 

MCDOUR-0220-186612 

SHANTI 

RAGHUNATH SINGH 

KULDEEP SINGH 

HOIBE N0-388, GUGA PARK MUNDKA WEST DEIJ-II INDIA 110041 

HOIBE N0-388, GUGA PARK MUNDKA WEST DEIJ-II INDIA 110041 

29/12/2020 

Note: This certificate is system generated and does not require any seal/signature in original• The authenticity of 
this certificate can be verified at mcdonline.nic.in 

~ uJrif ~ ~ cf>1 4"'cf>'<UI ~ ~ 
ENSURE REGISTRATION OF EVERY BIRTH fl DEATH 
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    Annexure R-11  66
~ Rtct>l-fi ~ -

1>EL1-t1 DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

~q~QlGHl~-1 
DWARKA PRO.IF.CT DIVISION- I 

~~. ~-~. ~ -~~ 
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA, NEW DELHI 

No.F.4(20)/\E( P)/OPD-I/DDA/2025-26/ b\S 

To 
The Dy. Dir. (LM) WZ, 

Subhash Nagar Mor, 

Subhash Nagar, New Delhi- 110027 

F:mail - cedpd I ra,dda.org.in 

Dated : \S \ 0.. \1 .. b 

Sub:-Regarding the objection raised by the encroachers on the Notice served for removal 

of encroachment of Khasra No 178/1, Mundka 

Ref: F.2(1 )/ AE-Il/DPD-I/DDA/2025-26/30 Dated: 18.08.2025 

With reference to the subject matter, and in compliance of orders in NUT Case OJ\ :-;o . 

311. In accordance to the verified TSS drawings of village Mundka (Kh . No. 178/ 1) notice v.as 

issued to the encroachers of the land pertaining to the subjected water body. 

This office has received the comments/representations from the encroachers in response to the 

notices issued. The comments submitted are summarized as under: 

(1) Shri Kuldeep Singh Ji has submitted the documents claiming the ownership of the land 

(Some part) of Khasra No 178/1 and with comments that the demarcation done was 

wrong. (Documents Enclosed) 

Jn view of the above, you are requested to kindly verify the details furnished by the 

encroachers with reference to your records and provide your comments/remarks on the matter for 

further necessary action. I ~~le,~ 
Executive Engineer 

DPD-1/DDA 

Copy to:-

1. CE/Dwk, DOA for kind information. 

2. SE/DCC-1, for kind information. 

3. SDM(PB), Nangloi 

~ AE-II/DPD-1, w.r.t. report. 
~ )S"'lct lz.---, 

Executive Lngincer 

DPD- 1/DOJ\ 

~~ 
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Annexure R-12
67

~Vo...,._ .Jc.tt..e. '"~ (wa1~ s~J,t,) cv--l ,~ Li>i-r-pflol\{_,\ 

-l"k N ( r 0-Y•-kv .. ~ , 6r--/ \..A., Cl} C, /vuJJ ~<!h (/V ( cf u1 ,~ 

~µ 
~(.)en<._~ f':'I kc"'t,"'-f1> C Nc:.,ff) f), 1 ' • O U J ( .,,, fc,-t-vov/,.. L..,, ( t.,..., z.) ~ 

G:, ~ 5 \..v ~~5 c_" r> /.\) • Dv½nJ ·fk ~tcu..' ' rf"'t , "'> (J 7 (/ '-\J o-.1 IC... 

G'l)tcl 'Y'n:cJ.v-f. (~ev•M~ £u~ p~-J ifJ •~ (!rvt.c., -f c,-4.J 

L.,I--J{"-1 {;ve,..,_,,,, .Sc,l..l-,.q fo----1, { "-?..! woit.N b,~7) ~ /, 

oh,+v._,J.,ul -11--<. •~.5•'"J ...,~,le ~ t.v .... ...,"'-1,, J .{-,., 
pe-vio"' b C,:J f,rou.1 ~-
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Annexure R-14 71
~ ~ Qf~q,~01 

<t>l<lft'l<J ~ ~ 
~ qR~Wll ~-3 

4cl'f cffi, ~ ~. ~-14, 
~- ~ - 110085 

No. F.3(23)AE-lll/RPD-3/DDA/ ~ b~ 
To, 

I. District Magistrate, 
District West Delhi. 
Nehru Nagnr, Shivnji Pince, 
Vishal EnclnveRujn Garden, 
New Delhi-110018 

2. Deputy Director (LM), West Zone, 
ODA Subhash Nagar More, Subhash Nagar, 
New Delhi-110018. 

RF.MINDER 

Date: 0~/09/2025 

Sub:- Clarification regarding Demarcation and ownership claims within and outside the water body at 
Khasra No. 142, Village Mundka. 

Ref:- I. In the matter of"Dr. Ject Singh yadav vs GNCTD & Ors" vide O.A. No. 311/2022 
pending before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal. 

2. F.3(23)AE-111/RPD-3/DDA/231 dt. 21.05.2025 
3. F.3(23)AE-111/RPD-3/DDA/294 dt. 10.06.2025 

Please refer to the above cited subject and reference. This is regarding the rejuvenation of Water body in 
gram sabha land of Village Mundka pending before Hon'ble NGT Court (Principal Bench). The water body at Kh. 
No. 142 of Village Mundka is under the jurisdiction of this office. The TSS of the said water body was jointly 
verified by LM/West Zone/ODA & Revenue GNCTD on 18.01.2025. Its further demarcation was done in presence 
ofLM/West Zone/DD A & Revenue GNCTD on dated 20.01.2025. This office has been trying the best to maintain 
the said water body. But, during the commencement of work local villagers have objected the work and are citing 
their ownerships over the land around and within the water body. The nearby occupants are protesting and have 
hindered the work at site. They have raised issues regarding improper demarcation of water body vide their 
representation in this office. The copy of representation letter is hereby enclosed for kind perusal vide which they 
are claiming their ownership on land around and within the water body at khasra No. 142 of Village Mundka. 

In view of above, there is no way to transport the construction material and machinery to the site of work. 
Hence, you are requested to look into the matter and provide necessary assistance to resolving the matter. As the 
matter is being monitored by Hon'ble NGT Court, you are once again requested to provide the clarification at the 
earliest. The Next Date of Hearing is on 24.09.2025. 

Copy to:-
1. CE(R)/DOA for kind information. 
2. SE/RCC-3, DOA for kind information. 
3. EE/DP0-1, ODA for kind information please. 
4. AE-11, RP0-3 for further necessary action. 
5. Smt Oeeksha, Panel Lawyer (through E-mail) for kind information please. 
6. Guard File. 

{Er. Mohit Parsahar) 

-,rltst11-«I ~ 
TI. lift. w. -3~ fit llr. 

I 

~~ 
TI. lift.~. -J~fctm. 
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Annexure R-15 72~ fclq;ffi gl~cf>-<01 

ct>,~fQt~· ~smwl at~4ai 
~ q~41Gt'11 ~-3 

~$1>, ~-14, 

~. ~-110085 

Email: eerpd3dda@gmail.com 

No.F.1(83)/AE-II/RPD-3/DDA l '1 ~ Date: o ~/09/2025 

To, 
IYThe Station House Officer v' Police Station Kanjhawala, 

Kanjhawala-Ghevra Road, 
Delhi. 

2) Station House Officer 
Police Station Mundka 
New PVC Market Tikri kalan 
Delhi, 110041 

Sub: Providing the police force for execution of work in water body at kbasra no. 142, Village 

Mundka. 
Ref:- 1) F1(83)AE-D/RPD-3/DDA/203 dated 05.05.2025 

In reference to above cited subject, it is intimated that this office had awarded the work for 

protection and rejuvenation of the water body at Khasra no. 142 of Village Mundka on the direction of 

Hon' ble NGT Court. The scope of work include Construction of boundary wall around the water body 

of khasra no 142 near Satlok Ashram in Mundka. The land of water body is demarcated at site by 

concerned Revenue, GNCTD and LM branch of ODA. The land of water body is inside around I 00 

metres from main road. Some unknown persons claiming their land around the water body are 

obstructing the movement of machinery and material to the said water body and creating hinderance in 

execution of work. They have been requested to cooperate in government work and let the work be 

done but these persons are not allowing the work to start. This work holds immense importance as it is 

being monitored by Hon'ble NGT Court. The orders issued by Hon' ble NGT along with photographs 

are hereby enclosed for ready reference. The site coordinates are 28.69107 l N, 77 .0 l 9 l 42E. Hence, you 

are once again requested to provide necessary police force by considering your area jurisdictions for 

smooth execution of the work at the earliest as the next date of Hearing in Hon' ble NGT Court is 

24.09.2025. For any kind of assistance, Sh. Meher Manish Verma, JE from this office may be contacted 

at Mob No. 8726246997. 0 0 ~..p..f 
~ 

Executive Engineer 
RPD-3/DDA 

Copy to:-

1. CE(RZ) for kind information please. 

2. SEJRCC-3/DDA for kind information please. 

3. ACP Nangloi Police Station Nangloi Delhi- I I 0041 vide your office letter no 

lffHE/PB/2025/6430-32 dated 13.08.2025 to again direct the concerned SHO for necessary 

assistance. 

4. EE/DPD-1 /DDA for kind information please in resepect of NGT Court Case vide OA No. 

311/2022 titled as Dr. Jeet Singh Yadav V /s GNCTD & ors. 

5. AE-ll for information and pursuance. 

6. Mis Sunrise Enterpises A-69, Adhyapak Nagar, New Delhi- I I 0041 for infonnation and 

neceassry action. 
7. Guard File. 

I 
Executive Engineer 

RPD-3/DDA 
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